
EN  Customer Information
Keep all this information for safe and proper use. Also keep the product packaging, as it contains operating 
instructions and information about the product. For more information, scan the QR code on the packaging.

General Safety Instructions 
•	 Keep out of the reach of children as small parts can be swallowed.
•	 Only use the product if you are in good physical condition. 
•	 Do not use the product with other people against their will. Only use with the consent of the people involved. 
•	 Use the product safely to avoid injury. Use at your own risk. 
•	 A doctor should be consulted before using the product if a person has any health issues or concerns.
•	 Do not use the product on diseased or irritated skin. 
•	 Discontinue use immediately if unpleasant skin irritation or physical discomfort occurs. Consult a doctor if the 

symptoms persist.
•	 To avoid illness and infection, do not pass the product on to third parties. 
•	 Read the information on the product packaging carefully to avoid allergic reactions (e.g. latex). 
•	 Do not use the product if it is obviously non-functional, overheats or has visible defects. 
•	 Do not freeze or heat the product. 
•	 The product is not suitable for commercial use. 
•	 Do not inflate inflatable products beyond the diameter indicated on the packaging. 
•	 The product is not suitable for medical use. 
•	 No liability can be accepted for damage or accidents caused by improper use, the use of force, modifications and 

non-compliance with these safety instructions.

Before First Use
•	 Clean the product with warm water and mild soap before using it for the first time. 

Optional (when relevant):
•	 Assemble the individual components of the product before use. 

Use of Masturbators
1. If applicable, remove the cap from the product opening.
2. �Apply sufficient lubricant to the sleeve and the opening of the product as well as to the penis.	

Important: The use of water-based lubricant is recommended.
3. Insert your erect penis into the product.
4. �Move the product up and down to stimulate your penis with the inner structure.	

Important: You may want to hold the sleeve more tightly to increase the friction on your penis. This 
decreases the inside diameter.

5. Slowly remove the product from your penis.

Optional (when relevant):
•	 Some masturbators can be used on both sides and have two openings which you can penetrate.
•	 Some masturbators have a pump ball. Press the pump ball, repeatedly if needed, to increase the friction on your 

penis. The sleeve is inflated and the inside diameter of the masturbator decreased.
•	 To increase the vacuum inside the product, close the opening at the other end of the product partially or 

completely with your finger or turn the cap at the other end of the product.
•	 Some masturbators have a suction cup that allows you to attach the product to a smooth, clean and dry surface. 

Detach the suction cup carefully from the surface.

Care Instructions
Clean the product after every use. Proceed as follows:
1. If applicable, remove the sleeve from the casing.
2. You may want to turn the sleeve inside out.
3. Soap the surface with mild soap.
4. Rinse the surface with warm water.
5. Dry the surface with a lint-free towel.
6. If necessary, disinfect the surface and dry it again.
7. If necessary, put the sleeve back into its initial position and repeat steps 4 to 6.
8. If necessary, clean the other components of the product.
•	 To protect and preserve the sensitive surface of the sleeve, apply a care powder after drying.
•	 Keep the product in a clean, cool and dry place. Moisture can damage the batteries and motor. Avoid direct 

sunlight.
•	 To prevent chemical reactions, store the product separately and not together with other products made from 

different materials.

Disposal Information / Your Contribution to Environmental Protection
Dispose of old products and packaging in accordance with your national legislation. Separate packaging according 
to material and dispose of it with household waste. Non-electronic products can simply be disposed of in the 
residual waste bin.

DE  Kundeninformation
Bewahren Sie alle Informationen zum sicheren und optimalen Umgang auf. Bewahren Sie auch die 
Produktverpackung auf, da sich dort Bedienungsanweisungen sowie Informationen zum Produkt befinden. 
Für weitere Informationen scannen Sie den QR-Code auf der Verpackung.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren, da Kleinteile verschluckt werden können.
•	 Produkt nur bei guter körperlicher Verfassung verwenden.
•	 Produkt nicht gegen den Willen anderer Personen verwenden. Nur in Zustimmung der involvierten Personen 

verwenden.
•	 Auf den sicheren Gebrauch des Produkts achten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Die Verwendung geschieht 

auf eigenes Risiko.
•	 Bei gesundheitlichen Einschränkungen oder Bedenken sollte vor der Verwendung des Produkts ein Arzt 

konsultiert werden.
•	 Produkt nicht bei erkrankter oder gereizter Haut verwenden.
•	 Anwendung sofort abbrechen, wenn unangenehme Hautreizungen bzw. körperliche Beschwerden auftreten.
•	 Produkt nicht an Dritte weitergeben, um Krankheiten und Infektionen zu vermeiden.
•	 Informationen auf der Produktverpackung sorgfältig lesen, um allergische Reaktionen (z. B. Latex oder andere) 

zu vermeiden.
•	 Produkt bei offensichtlicher Nichtfunktionalität, Überhitzung oder erkennbaren Defekten nicht verwenden.
•	 Produkt nicht tiefkühlen oder erhitzen.
•	 Produkt ist nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch geeignet.
•	 Aufpumpbare Produkte nicht über den auf der Verpackung angegebenen Durchmesser aufpumpen.
•	 Produkt ist nicht für medizinische Zwecke geeignet.
•	 Für Schäden und Unfälle, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung, Gewalteinwirkung, Modifikationen und 

Nichtbeachtung dieser Sicherheitshinweise entstehen, kann keinerlei Haftung übernommen werden.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
•	 Reinigen Sie das Produkt vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit warmem Wasser und milder Seife. 
Falls zutreffend:
•	 Montieren Sie die einzelnen Komponenten des Produkts vor Gebrauch.

Anwendung von Masturbatoren
1. Entfernen Sie ggf. die Kappe von der Öffnung des Produkts.
2. �Tragen Sie in die Sleeve und an der Öffnung des Produkts sowie auf den Penis ausreichend Gleitmittel auf.	

Hinweis: Die Verwendung von Gleitmittel auf Wasserbasis wird empfohlen.
3. Führen Sie den erigierten Penis in das Produkt ein.
4. �Um den Penis durch die innere Struktur zu stimulieren, bewegen Sie das Produkt auf und ab.	

Hinweis: Um die Reibung am Penis zu erhöhen, umfassen Sie ggf. die Sleeve fester. Der innere 
Durchmesser wird verringert.

5. Entfernen Sie das Produkt langsam von Ihrem Penis.

Optional (falls zutreffend):
•	 Einige Masturbatoren sind beidseitig verwendbar und verfügen über zwei Öffnungen, in die Sie eindringen 

können.
•	 Einige Masturbatoren verfügen über einen Pumpball. Um die Reibung am Penis zu erhöhen, drücken Sie den 

Pumpball ggf. wiederholt. Die Sleeve wird aufgeblasen und der innere Durchmesser des Masturbators wird 
verringert.

•	 	Um den Unterdruck im Inneren des Produkts zu erhöhen, verschließen Sie ggf. die Öffnung am anderen Ende des 
Produkts mit dem Finger oder drehen Sie an der Kappe am anderen Ende des Produkts.

•	 	Einige Masturbatoren verfügen über einen Saugfuß, mit dem Sie das Produkt an einer glatten, sauberen und 
trockenen Oberfläche befestigen können. Lösen Sie den Saugfuß vorsichtig von der Oberfläche.

Pflegehinweise
Reinigen Sie das Produkt nach jedem Gebrauch. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor:
1. Nehmen Sie ggf. die Sleeve aus dem Gehäuse.
2. Stülpen Sie ggf. die Sleeve um.
3. Seifen Sie die Oberfläche mit milder Seife ein.
4. Spülen Sie die Oberfläche mit warmem Wasser ab.
5. Trocknen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem fusselfreien Handtuch.
6. Desinfizieren Sie ggf. die Oberfläche und trocknen Sie sie nochmals ab.
7. �Stülpen Sie ggf. die Sleeve wieder in die Ausgangsposition und wiederholen Sie Schritte 4 bis 6.
8. Reinigen Sie ggf. die anderen Komponenten des Produkts.
•	 Um die empfindliche Oberfläche der Sleeve zu schützen und zu erhalten, tragen Sie nach dem Trocknen ein 

Pflegepuder auf.
•	 Bewahren Sie das Produkt sauber, kühl und trocken auf. Vermeiden Sie direktes Sonnenlicht!
•	 Um chemische Reaktionen zu vermeiden, bewahren Sie das Produkt allein und nicht zusammen mit anderen 

Produkten aus verschiedenartigen Materialien auf.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung / Ihr Beitrag zum Umweltschutz
Entsorgen Sie Altprodukte und Verpackungen gemäß Ihrer Landesgesetzgebung. Trennen Sie Verpackungen nach 
Material und entsorgen Sie sie im jeweiligen Hausmüll. Nicht elektronische Produkte können Sie einfach über die 
Restabfalltonne entsorgen.

ES  Información para el cliente
Conserve toda esta información para un uso seguro y adecuado. Conserve también el embalaje del 
producto, ya que contiene instrucciones de uso e información sobre el producto. Para obtener más 
información, escanee el código QR del embalaje.

Instrucciones generales de seguridad 
•	 Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños, ya que las piezas pequeñas pueden tragarse.
•	 Utilice el producto sólo si se encuentra en buenas condiciones físicas. 
•	 No utilice el producto con otras personas en contra de su voluntad. Utilícelo sólo con el consentimiento de las 

personas implicadas. 
•	 Utilice el producto de forma segura para evitar lesiones. Utilícelo bajo su propia responsabilidad. 
•	 Se debe consultar a un médico antes de utilizar el producto si la persona tiene algún problema o preocupación 

de salud.
•	 No utilice el producto sobre piel enferma o irritada. 
•	 Suspenda inmediatamente su uso si se produce una irritación cutánea desagradable o malestar físico. Consulte 

a un médico si los síntomas persisten.
•	 Para evitar enfermedades e infecciones, no transmita el producto a terceros. 
•	 Lea atentamente la información del envase del producto para evitar reacciones alérgicas (por ejemplo, al látex). 
•	 No utilice el producto si es evidente que no funciona, se calienta en exceso o presenta defectos visibles. 
•	 No congele ni caliente el producto. 
•	 El producto no es apto para uso comercial. 
•	 No infle los productos hinchables más allá del diámetro indicado en el envase. 
•	 El producto no es apto para uso médico. 
•	 No se aceptará ninguna responsabilidad por daños o accidentes causados por un uso inadecuado, el uso de la 

fuerza, modificaciones y el incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de seguridad.

Antes del primer uso
•	 Limpie el producto con agua tibia y jabón suave antes de utilizarlo por primera vez. 

Opcional (cuando proceda):
•	 Ensamble los componentes individuales del producto antes de usarlo. 

Uso de los masturbadores
1. En su caso, retire el tapón de la abertura del producto.
2. �Aplique suficiente lubricante en el manguito y en la abertura del producto, así como en el pene.	

Importante: Se recomienda el uso de lubricante a base de agua.
3. Introduzca el pene erecto en el producto.
4. �Mueva el producto hacia arriba y hacia abajo para estimular el pene con la estructura interior.	

Importante: Puede que desee sujetar la funda con más fuerza para aumentar la fricción sobre su pene. Esto 
disminuye el diámetro interior.

5. Retire lentamente el producto del pene.

Opcional (cuando proceda):
•	 Algunos masturbadores pueden utilizarse por ambos lados y tienen dos aberturas por las que puedes penetrar.
•	 Algunos masturbadores tienen una bola de bombeo. Presiona la bola de bombeo, repetidamente si es necesario, 

para aumentar la fricción en tu pene. El manguito se infla y el diámetro interior del masturbador disminuye.
•	 Para aumentar el vacío en el interior del producto, cierra parcial o totalmente la abertura del otro extremo del 

producto con el dedo o gira el capuchón del otro extremo del producto.
•	 Algunos masturbadores tienen una ventosa que permite fijar el producto a una superficie lisa, limpia y seca. 

Separe con cuidado la ventosa de la superficie.

Instrucciones de cuidado
Limpie el producto después de cada uso. Proceda de la siguiente manera:
1. En su caso, retire la funda de la carcasa.
2. Es posible que desee dar la vuelta a la funda.
3. Enjabone la superficie con jabón suave.
4. Enjuague la superficie con agua tibia.
5. Seque la superficie con una toalla que no suelte pelusa.
6. Si es necesario, desinfecte la superficie y séquela de nuevo.
7. �Si es necesario, vuelva a colocar el manguito en su posición inicial y repita los pasos 4 a 6.
8. Si es necesario, limpie los demás componentes del producto.
•	 Para proteger y conservar la superficie sensible del manguito, aplique un polvo de cuidado después del secado.
•	 Mantenga el producto en un lugar limpio, fresco y seco. La humedad puede dañar las pilas y el motor. Evite la 

luz solar directa.
•	 Para evitar reacciones químicas, guarde el producto por separado y no junto con otros productos fabricados 

con materiales diferentes.

Información sobre la eliminación / Su contribución a la protección del medio ambiente
Elimine los productos y envases viejos de acuerdo con la legislación nacional. Separe los envases según el material 
y deséchelos con la basura doméstica. Los productos no electrónicos pueden tirarse simplemente al contenedor 
de residuos.

IT  Informazioni per il cliente
Conservare tutte queste informazioni per un uso sicuro e corretto. Conservare anche la confezione del 
prodotto, poiché contiene istruzioni per l‘uso e informazioni sul prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni, 
scansionare il codice QR sulla confezione.

Istruzioni generali sulla sicurezza 
•	 Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini perché le parti piccole possono essere ingerite.
•	 Utilizzare il prodotto solo se si è in buone condizioni fisiche. 
•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto con altre persone contro la loro volontà. Utilizzare il prodotto solo con il consenso delle 

persone coinvolte. 
•	 Utilizzare il prodotto in modo sicuro per evitare lesioni. Utilizzare il prodotto a proprio rischio e pericolo. 
•	 In caso di problemi di salute o dubbi, prima di utilizzare il prodotto è necessario consultare un medico.
•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto su pelle malata o irritata. 
•	 Interrompere immediatamente l‘uso del prodotto in caso di irritazione cutanea o disagio fisico. Consultare un 

medico se i sintomi persistono.
•	 Per evitare malattie e infezioni, non trasmettere il prodotto a terzi. 
•	 Leggere attentamente le informazioni riportate sulla confezione del prodotto per evitare reazioni allergiche (ad 

es. al lattice). 
•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto se è palesemente non funzionante, se si surriscalda o se presenta difetti visibili. 
•	 Non congelare o riscaldare il prodotto. 
•	 Il prodotto non è adatto all‘uso commerciale. 
•	 Non gonfiare i prodotti gonfiabili oltre il diametro indicato sulla confezione. 
•	 Il prodotto non è adatto all‘uso medico. 
•	 Si declina ogni responsabilità per danni o incidenti causati da un uso improprio, dall‘uso della forza, da modifiche 

e dal mancato rispetto delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza.

Prima del primo utilizzo
•	 Pulire il prodotto con acqua calda e sapone neutro prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta. 

Opzionale (se pertinente):
•	 Assemblare i singoli componenti del prodotto prima dell’uso. 

Uso dei masturbatori
1. Se applicabile, rimuovere il tappo dall’apertura del prodotto.
2. �Applicare una quantità sufficiente di lubrificante sul manicotto e sull’apertura del prodotto, nonché sul pene.	

Importante: si raccomanda l‘uso di un lubrificante a base d‘acqua.
3. Inserire il pene eretto nel prodotto.
4. �Muovere il prodotto verso l’alto e verso il basso per stimolare il pene con la struttura interna.	

Importante: si consiglia di stringere maggiormente la guaina per aumentare l’attrito sul pene. In questo 
modo si riduce il diametro interno.

5. Rimuovere lentamente il prodotto dal pene.

Opzionale (se pertinente):
•	 Alcuni masturbatori possono essere utilizzati su entrambi i lati e hanno due aperture per la penetrazione.
•	 Alcuni masturbatori sono dotati di una pompetta. Premere la pompetta, se necessario ripetutamente, per 

aumentare l’attrito sul pene. Il manicotto si gonfia e il diametro interno del masturbatore diminuisce.
•	 Per aumentare il vuoto all’interno del prodotto, chiudere parzialmente o completamente l’apertura all’altra 

estremità del prodotto con il dito o girare il tappo all’altra estremità del prodotto.
•	 Alcuni masturbatori sono dotati di una ventosa che consente di fissare il prodotto a una superficie liscia, pulita e 

asciutta. Staccare con cautela la ventosa dalla superficie.

Istruzioni per la cura
Pulire il prodotto dopo ogni utilizzo. Procedere come segue:
1. Se applicabile, rimuovere il manicotto dall’involucro.
2. Si consiglia di capovolgere il manicotto.
3. Insaponare la superficie con sapone neutro.
4. Sciacquare la superficie con acqua calda.
5. Asciugare la superficie con un asciugamano privo di pelucchi.
6. Se necessario, disinfettare la superficie e asciugarla nuovamente.
7. �Se necessario, rimettere il manicotto nella posizione iniziale e ripetere i passaggi da 4 a 6.
8. Se necessario, pulire gli altri componenti del prodotto.
•	 Per proteggere e preservare la superficie sensibile del manicotto, applicare una polvere trattante dopo 

l’asciugatura.
•	 Conservare il prodotto in un luogo pulito, fresco e asciutto. L’umidità può danneggiare le batterie e il motore. 

Evitare la luce diretta del sole.
•	 Per evitare reazioni chimiche, conservare il prodotto separatamente e non insieme ad altri prodotti di materiali 

diversi..

Informazioni sullo smaltimento / Il vostro contributo alla tutela dell‘ambiente
Smaltire i vecchi prodotti e gli imballaggi in conformità alla legislazione nazionale. Separare gli imballaggi in base 
al materiale e smaltirli con i rifiuti domestici. I prodotti non elettronici possono essere smaltiti semplicemente nella 
spazzatura residua.

FR  Informations pour le client
Conservez toutes ces informations pour une utilisation sûre et correcte. Conservez également l‘emballage 
du produit, car il contient des instructions d‘utilisation et des informations sur le produit. Pour plus 
d‘informations, scannez le code QR sur l‘emballage.

Consignes de sécurité générales 
•	 Conservez le produit hors de portée des enfants, car les petites pièces peuvent être avalées.
•	 N‘utilisez le produit que si vous êtes en bonne condition physique. 
•	 N‘utilisez pas le produit avec d‘autres personnes contre leur gré. N‘utilisez le produit qu‘avec le consentement 

des personnes concernées. 
•	 Utilisez le produit en toute sécurité pour éviter les blessures. Utilisez le produit à vos risques et périls. 
•	 Il convient de consulter un médecin avant d‘utiliser le produit si une personne a des problèmes de santé ou 

des inquiétudes.
•	 N‘utilisez pas le produit sur une peau malade ou irritée. 
•	 Cesser immédiatement l‘utilisation du produit en cas d‘irritation cutanée désagréable ou d‘inconfort physique. 

Consulter un médecin si les symptômes persistent.
•	 Pour éviter les maladies et les infections, ne transmettez pas le produit à des tiers. 
•	 Lisez attentivement les informations figurant sur l‘emballage du produit afin d‘éviter les réactions allergiques 

(par exemple au latex). 
•	 N‘utilisez pas le produit s‘il ne fonctionne manifestement pas, s‘il surchauffe ou s‘il présente des défauts visibles. 
•	 Ne pas congeler ou chauffer le produit. 
•	 Le produit ne convient pas à un usage commercial. 
•	 Ne pas gonfler les produits gonflables au-delà du diamètre indiqué sur l‘emballage. 
•	 Le produit ne convient pas à un usage médical. 
•	 Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages ou d‘accidents dus à une utilisation incorrecte, à 

l‘usage de la force, à des modifications et au non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité.

Avant la première utilisation
•	 Nettoyez le produit à l’eau chaude et au savon doux avant de l’utiliser pour la première fois. 

Facultatif (le cas échéant) :
•	 Assembler les différents composants du produit avant de l’utiliser. 

Utilisation des masturbateurs
1. Le cas échéant, retirez le bouchon de l’ouverture du produit.
2. �Appliquez suffisamment de lubrifiant sur le manchon et l’ouverture du produit ainsi que sur le pénis.	

Important : il est recommandé d’utiliser un lubrifiant à base d’eau.
3. Insérez votre pénis en érection dans le produit.
4. �Déplacez le produit de haut en bas pour stimuler votre pénis avec la structure interne.	

Important : Vous pouvez serrer le manchon plus fort pour augmenter la friction sur votre pénis. Cela 
diminue le diamètre intérieur.

5. Retirez lentement le produit de votre pénis.

Facultatif (le cas échéant) :
•	 Certains masturbateurs peuvent être utilisés des deux côtés et ont deux ouvertures que vous pouvez pénétrer.
•	 Certains masturbateurs sont dotés d’une boule de pompage. Appuyez sur la bille de la pompe, plusieurs fois 

si nécessaire, pour augmenter la friction sur votre pénis. Le manchon est gonflé et le diamètre intérieur du 
masturbateur diminue.

•	 Pour augmenter le vide à l’intérieur du produit, fermez partiellement ou complètement l’ouverture à l’autre 
extrémité du produit avec votre doigt ou tournez le bouchon à l’autre extrémité du produit.

•	 Certains masturbateurs sont dotés d’une ventouse qui permet de fixer le produit sur une surface lisse, propre et 
sèche. Détachez soigneusement la ventouse de la surface.

Instructions d’entretien
Nettoyez le produit après chaque utilisation. Procédez comme suit :
1. Le cas échéant, retirez le manchon du boîtier.
2. Il peut être utile de mettre la pochette à l’envers.
3. Savonnez la surface avec du savon doux.
4. Rincez la surface à l’eau chaude.
5. Sécher la surface avec une serviette non pelucheuse.
6. Si nécessaire, désinfecter la surface et la sécher à nouveau.
7. �Si nécessaire, remettre le manchon dans sa position initiale et répéter les étapes 4 à 6.
8. Si nécessaire, nettoyer les autres composants du produit.
•	 Pour protéger et préserver la surface sensible du manchon, appliquez une poudre d’entretien après le séchage.
•	 Conservez le produit dans un endroit propre, frais et sec. L’humidité peut endommager les piles et le moteur. 

Évitez la lumière directe du soleil.
•	 Pour éviter les réactions chimiques, conservez le produit séparément et non avec d’autres produits fabriqués à 

partir de matériaux différents.

Informations sur l‘élimination / Votre contribution à la protection de l‘environnement
Éliminez les produits et les emballages usagés conformément à la législation nationale. Séparez les emballages en 
fonction des matériaux et jetez-les avec les ordures ménagères. Les produits non électroniques peuvent simplement 
être jetés dans la poubelle des déchets résiduels.

NL  Informatie voor de klant
Bewaar al deze informatie voor veilig en juist gebruik. Bewaar ook de verpakking van het product, want 
deze bevat gebruiksaanwijzingen en informatie over het product. Scan voor meer informatie de QR-code 
op de verpakking.

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies 
•	 Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren, omdat kleine onderdelen ingeslikt kunnen worden.
•	 Gebruik het product alleen als u in goede lichamelijke conditie bent. 
•	 Gebruik het product niet tegen de wil van andere mensen. Gebruik het product alleen met toestemming van de 

betrokken personen. 
•	 Gebruik het product veilig om letsel te voorkomen. Gebruik op eigen risico. 
•	 Raadpleeg een arts voordat je het product gebruikt als je gezondheidsproblemen of zorgen hebt.
•	 Gebruik het product niet op zieke of geïrriteerde huid. 
•	 Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik als onaangename huidirritatie of lichamelijk ongemak optreedt. Raadpleeg een 

arts als de symptomen aanhouden.
•	 Geef het product niet door aan derden om ziekte en infectie te voorkomen. 
•	 Lees de informatie op de verpakking van het product zorgvuldig om allergische reacties (bijv. latex) te voorkomen. 
•	 Gebruik het product niet als het duidelijk niet functioneert, oververhit raakt of zichtbare defecten vertoont. 
•	 Het product niet invriezen of verhitten. 
•	 Het product is niet geschikt voor commercieel gebruik. 
•	 Blaas opblaasproducten niet verder op dan de op de verpakking aangegeven diameter. 
•	 Het product is niet geschikt voor medisch gebruik. 
•	 Er kan geen aansprakelijkheid worden aanvaard voor schade of ongevallen veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik, het 

gebruik van geweld, wijzigingen en het niet naleven van deze veiligheidsinstructies.

Voor het eerste gebruik
•	 Reinig het product met warm water en milde zeep voor het eerste gebruik. 

Optioneel (indien relevant):
•	 Zet de afzonderlijke onderdelen van het product in elkaar voor gebruik. 

Gebruik van Masturbators
1. Verwijder, indien van toepassing, de dop van de productopening.
2. �Breng voldoende glijmiddel aan op de sleeve en de opening van het product en op de penis.	

Belangrijk: Het gebruik van glijmiddel op waterbasis wordt aanbevolen.
3. Breng je penis in erectie in het product.
4. �Beweeg het product op en neer om je penis te stimuleren met de binnenstructuur.	

Belangrijk: Misschien wil je de sleeve steviger vasthouden om de wrijving op je penis te verhogen. Dit 
verkleint de binnendiameter.

5. Haal het product langzaam uit je penis.

Optioneel (indien relevant):
•	 Sommige masturbators kunnen aan beide kanten gebruikt worden en hebben twee openingen die je kunt 

penetreren.
•	 Sommige masturbators hebben een pompbal. Druk op de pompbal, herhaaldelijk indien nodig, om de wrijving op 

je penis te verhogen. De sleeve wordt opgeblazen en de binnendiameter van de masturbator wordt kleiner.
•	 Om het vacuüm in het product te verhogen, sluit je de opening aan de andere kant van het product geheel of 

gedeeltelijk met je vinger of draai je de dop aan de andere kant van het product.
•	 Sommige masturbators hebben een zuignap waarmee je het product aan een glad, schoon en droog oppervlak 

kunt bevestigen. Maak de zuignap voorzichtig los van het oppervlak.

Onderhoud Instructies
Reinig het product na elk gebruik. Ga als volgt te werk:
1. Verwijder, indien van toepassing, de hoes van de behuizing.
2. Draai de huls eventueel binnenstebuiten.
3. Zeep het oppervlak in met milde zeep.
4. Spoel het oppervlak af met warm water.
5. Droog het oppervlak met een pluisvrije handdoek.
6. Desinfecteer het oppervlak indien nodig en droog het opnieuw.
7. �Plaats indien nodig de huls terug in de uitgangspositie en herhaal stap 4 tot en met 6.
8. Reinig indien nodig de andere onderdelen van het product.
•	 Breng na het drogen een onderhoudspoeder aan om het gevoelige oppervlak van de hoes te beschermen en 

te behouden.
•	 Bewaar het product op een schone, koele en droge plaats. Vocht kan de batterijen en de motor beschadigen. 

Vermijd direct zonlicht.
•	 Om chemische reacties te voorkomen, moet je het product apart bewaren en niet samen met andere producten 

van verschillende materialen.

Informatie over afvalverwijdering / Uw bijdrage aan de bescherming van het milieu
Gooi oude producten en verpakkingen weg in overeenstemming met uw nationale wetgeving. Scheid de verpakking 
op materiaal en gooi deze weg met het huishoudelijk afval. Niet-elektronische producten kunnen gewoon bij het 
restafval.

DA  Kundeinformation
Opbevar alle oplysninger om sikker og optimal håndtering. Behold også produktets emballage, fordi den 
indeholder betjeningsvejledning og information om produktet. For mere information, scan QR-koden på 
emballagen.

Almindelige sikkerhedsinstruktioner
•	 Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn, da små dele kan sluges.
•	 Brug kun produktet, hvis du er i god fysisk forfatning.
•	 Brug ikke produktet mod andre personers vilje. Brug det kun med samtykke fra de involverede personer.
•	 Sørg for sikker brug af produktet for at undgå skader. Brug på egen risiko.
•	 I tilfælde af helbredsmæssige begrænsninger eller bekymringer bør en læge konsulteres, før produktet bruges.
•	 Brug ikke produktet på syg eller irriteret hud.
•	 Afbryd straks brugen, hvis der opstår ubehagelig hudirritation eller fysisk ubehag.
•	 For at undgå sygdom og infektion må produktet ikke gives videre til tredjemand.
•	 Læs oplysningerne på produktets emballage omhyggeligt for at undgå allergiske reaktioner (f.eks. latex eller 

andet).
•	 Brug ikke produktet, hvis det tydeligvis ikke fungerer, er overophedet eller har genkendelige defekter.
•	 Produktet må ikke fryses eller opvarmes.
•	 Produktet er ikke egnet til kommerciel brug.
•	 Oppust ikke oppustelige produkter ud over den diameter, der er angivet på emballagen.
•	 Produktet er ikke egnet til medicinsk brug.
•	 Intet ansvar kan accepteres for skader eller ulykker forårsaget af forkert håndtering, brug af magt, modifikationer 

eller manglende overholdelse af disse sikkerhedsinstruktioner.

Før første brug
•	 Rengør produktet med varmt vand og mild sæb før første brug.

Hvis relevant:
•	 Montér de enkelte dele af produktet før brug. 

Brug af masturbatorer
1. Fjern eventuelt hætten fra produktets åbning.
2. �Påfør tilstrækkeligt med smøremiddel på hylsteret og produktets åbning samt på penis.	

Bemærk: Det anbefales at bruge vandbaseret smøremiddel.
3. Indfør den erigerede penis i produktet.
4. �Bevæg produktet op og ned for at stimulere penis gennem den indre struktur.	

Bemærk: For at øge friktionen på penis skal du om nødvendigt holde strammere om hylsteret. Den indre 
diameter vil blive reduceret.

5. Fjern langsomt produktet fra din penis.

Optional (hvis relevant):
•	 Nogle masturbatorer kan bruges på begge sider og har to åbninger, som du kan trænge ind i.
•	 Nogle masturbatorer har en pumpebold. For at øge friktionen på penis skal du trykke på pumpebolden gentagne 

gange, hvis det er nødvendigt. Sleevet pustes op, og masturbatorens indvendige diameter reduceres.
•	 For at øge undertrykket inde i produktet skal du lukke åbningen i den anden ende af produktet helt eller delvist 

med din finger eller dreje på hætten i den anden ende af produktet.
•	 Nogle masturbatorer har en sugekop, som du kan bruge til at sætte produktet fast på en glat, ren og tør overflade. 

Fjern forsigtigt sugekoppen fra overfladen.

Plejeinstruktioner
Rengør prduktet efter hver brug. Gå frem på følgende måde:
1. Fjern om nødvendigt sleevet fra huset.
2. Vend sleeven hvis det er nødvendigt.
3. Sæbe overfladen ind med mild sæbe.
4. Skyl overfladen med varmt vand.
5. Tør overfladen med et fnugfrit håndklæde.
6. Desinficer om nødvendigt overfladen, og tør den igen.
7. �Sæt om nødvendigt sleevet tilbage i sin oprindelige position, og gentag trin 4 til 6.
8. Rengør om nødvendigt de andre dele af produktet.
•	 For at beskytte og bevare den følsomme overflade på ærmet skal du påføre et plejepulver efter tørring.
•	 Opbevar produktet på et rent, køligt og tørt sted. Fugt kan beskadige batterier og motor. Undgå direkte sollys!
•	 For at undgå kemiske reaktioner skal produktet opbevares alene og ikke sammen med andre produkter fremstillet 

af forskellige materialer.

Bemærkninger om bortskaffelse / Dit bidrag til miljøbeskyttelse
Bortskaf de gamle produkter og emballagen i overensstemmelse med din nationale lovgivning. Adskil emballagen 
efter materiale, og smid den ud sammen med husholdningsaffaldet. Ikke-elektroniske produkter kan blot smides i 
skraldespanden til restaffald. 

NO  Informasjon til kunden
Vi anbefaler at du tar vare på all informasjon angående trygg og optimal bruk. Ta også vare på 
produktforpakningen da denne som regel har bruksanvisning eller produktinformasjon påtrykket. Videre 
informasjon finnes ved scanning av forpakningens QR-kode.

Generell sikkerhetsveiledning
•	 Bør holdes utenfor barns rekkevidde, da produktes små deler kan svelges og sette seg fast i halsen.
•	 Produktet bør kun brukes ved forsvarlig helse- og kroppstilstand.
•	 Produktet skal ikke brukes på annen person uten dennes samtykke.
•	 Tilse at produktet brukes på en trygg og sikker måte, slik at skader unngås. All bruk foregår på egen risiko.
•	 Rådfør med lege på forhånd, dersom du av helsemessige årsaker er usikker på om du bør bruke produktet.
•	 Ikke bruk produktet ved hudsykdom eller hudirritasjon.
•	 Avbryt bruken hvis det oppstår ubehagelig hudirritasjon eller kroppslig ubehag.
•	 For å unngå sykdom og infeksjon, bør produktet ikke overlates andre.
•	 Les produktinformasjonen på forpakningen nøye, slik at allergiske reaksjoner unngås (f.eks. lateksallergi).
•	 Ikke bruk produkt med synlige skader, overoppheting eller funksjonsfeil.
•	 Produktet bør ikke fryses eller varmes opp.
•	 Produktet er beregnet på privat og ikke kommersiell bruk.
•	 Produkt som kan pumpes opp bør ikke pumpes større enn største angitte diameter på forpakning.
•	 Produktet er ikke egnet til medisinsk behandling.
•	 Vi frasier oss ethvert ansvar for skader og uhell forårsaket av ukyndig bruk, produktendring, bruk av kraft, eller 

manglende hensyn til sikkerhetsveiledning.

Før bruk
•	 Rengjør produktet med varmt, mildt såpevann. 

Eventuelt:
•	 Monteren de ulike komponentene på produktet før bruk. 

Bruk av masturbator
1. �Ha rikelig glidemiddel i sleeve, åpning og på penis.	

OBS: Det anbefales å bruke vannbasert smøremiddel.
2. Før erigert penis inn i produktets åpning.
3. �Beveg produktet opp- og ned over penis for å stimulere lemmet med sleevets pirrestruktur.	

OBS: Du kan justere friksjonen ved å løsne eller feste grepet om sleevet. Dette justerer den innvendige 
diameteren.

4. Fjern produktet sakte fra penis.

Alternativt:
•	 Noen masturbatorer har to åpne ender for inntrenging.
•	 Noen masturbatorer er utstyrt med pumpeball. Press pumpeballen opptil flere ganger for å øke friksjonen mot 

penis. Sleevet pumpes opp og masturbatorens indre diameter blir mindre.
•	 For å øke vakumet i produktets indre kan en finger holdes mer eller mindre over åpningen i produktets andre 

ende, eller dekselet i enden av produktet kan dreies.
•	 Noen vibratorer er utstyrt med sugefot for å kunne festes til glatt, ren og tørr overflate. Etter bruk må sugefoten 

fjernes fra overflaten forsiktig.

Rengjøring og oppbevaring
Rengjør produktet som angitt nedenfor etter hver bruk:
1. Hvis mulig ta sleevet ut av hylsteret.
2. Vreng sleevet om mulig.
3. Såp inn overflaten med mild såpe.
4. Skyll av overflaten med varmt vann.
5. Tørk av overflaten med en lofri klut.
6. Desinfiser overflaten og tørk av.
7. Vreng sleevet tilbake til originalform og gjenta skritt 4 - 6.
8. Rengjør de andre komponentene til masturbatoren.
•	 For å beholde sleevets smidighet kan du bruke pleiepudder etter at det er tørket.
•	 Oppbevar produktet på rent, kjølig og tørt sted. Fuktighet kan skade motor og batterier. Unngå direkte sollys!
•	 For å unngå kjemiske reaksjoner bør hvert produkt oppbevares separat.

Håndtering av avfall/ ditt bidrag til miljøvern
Avfall må sorteres i henhold til lover og forskrifter. Dette gjelder også forpakningsmateriale og avlagte produkter.

SV  Kundinformation
Spara all information om säker och optimal användning. Spara även produktförpackningen eftersom den 
innehåller bruksanvisningar och information om produkten. För mer information skannar du QR-koden på 
förpackningen.

Allmän säkerhetsinformation 
•	 Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn eftersom små delar kan sväljas eller fastna i halsen.  
•	 Använd endast produkten om du är i gott fysiskt skick. 
•	 Använd inte produkten mot andra personers vilja. Använd endast med de berörda personernas samtycke. 
•	 Se till att produkten används säkert för att undvika personskador. Användning sker på egen risk. 
•	 Vid hälsoproblem bör en läkare rådfrågas innan produkten används. 

•	 Använd inte produkten på skadad eller irriterad hud. 
•	 Avbryt omedelbart om obehaglig hudirritation eller fysiska problem uppstår. 
•	 Överlämna inte produkten till en annan person för att undvika sjukdom och smitta. 
•	 Läs informationen på produktförpackningen noggrant för att undvika allergiska reaktioner (t. ex. latex eller annat). 
•	 Använd ej produkten om den uppenbart inte fungerar, överhettad eller har synliga defekter. 
•	 Frys eller värm inte produkten. 
•	 Produkten är inte lämplig för kommersiellt bruk. 
•	 Pumpa inte upp uppumpbara produkter utöver den diameter som anges på förpackningen. 
•	 Produkten är inte lämplig för medicinska ändamål. 
•	 Vi frånsäger oss allt ansvar för skador och olyckor som orsakats av felaktig användning, våldsam hantering eller 

saknad hänsyn till denna säkerhetsinformation. 

Innan första användning 
•	 Rengör produkten med varmt vatten och en mild tvål innan du använder den första gången. 

Om tillämpligt: 
•	 Montera ihop produktens enskilda delar före användning.  

Användning av masturbatorer
1. Om det finns ett lock tas detta bort från öppningen. 
2. �Applicera rikligt med glidmedel på hylsan och produktens öppning samt på penis. 	

OBS: Vi rekommenderar att du använder vattenbaserat smörjmedel.
3. För in den erigerade penisen i produkten. 
4. �Rör produkten upp och ner så stimuleras penisen av den inre strukturen. 	

OBS: Ta ett hårdare tag om hylsan om du vill öka friktionen på din penis. Den inre diametern minskas. 
5. Ta långsamt bort produkten från din penis. 

I förekommande fall: 
•	 Vissa masturbatorer är öppna i bägge ändar och har två öppningar som du kan 
•	 tränga in i. 
•	 Vissa masturbatorer har en pumpboll. För att öka friktionen på penisen trycker du på pumpbollen. Hylsan 

pumpas upp och den inre diametern på masturbatorn minskas. 
•	 För att öka undertrycket inuti produkten täpper du till öppningen i den andra änden helt eller delvis med ett finger 

eller vrider på locket. 
•	 Vissa masturbatorer har en sugfot som du kan använda för att fästa produkten på en ren, slät och torr yta. Lossa 

försiktigt sugfoten från ytan efter användning. 

Skötselråd
Rengör produkten efter varje användning. Gör så här:
1. Ta ut eventuell hylsa från höljet. 
2. Vänd en eventuell hylsa ut och in. 
3. Tvätta ytan med en mild tvål.
4. Skölj av ytan med varmt vatten.
5. Torka av ytan med en luddfri trasa. 
6. Desinfektera ytan vid behov och torka den igen. 
7. Sätt tillbaka hylsan i det ursprungliga läget och upprepa steg 4 till 6 vid behov.
8. Gör rent produktens andra delar. 
•	 Applicera ett vårdande puder efter torkning. Då skyddas och bevaras hylsans fina yta. 
•	 Förvara produkten på en ren, sval och torr plats. Undvik direkt solljus! 
•	 För att undvika kemiska reaktioner, förvara produkten för sig och inte tillsammans med andra produkter av 

olika material. 

Information om avfallshantering / Ditt bidrag till att skydda miljön 
Avfall måste sorteras i enlighet med lagar och förordningar. Detta gäller även förpackningsmaterial och kasserade 
produkter.

RU  Информация для клиентов
Сохраните всю эту информацию для безопасного и правильного использования. Сохраняйте также 
упаковку изделия, поскольку в ней содержатся инструкции по эксплуатации и информация об 
изделии. Для получения дополнительной информации отсканируйте QR-код на упаковке.

Общие указания по безопасности 
•	 Храните прибор в недоступном для детей месте, так как мелкие детали могут быть проглочены.
•	 Используйте устройство только в хорошем физическом состоянии. 
•	 Не используйте продукт вместе с другими людьми против их воли. Используйте прибор только с согласия 

участвующих в работе людей. 
•	 Используйте изделие безопасно, чтобы избежать травм. Используйте на свой страх и риск. 
•	 Перед использованием продукта следует проконсультироваться с врачом, если у человека есть какие-

либо проблемы со здоровьем.
•	 Не используйте продукт на больной или раздраженной коже. 
•	 Немедленно прекратите использование при появлении неприятного раздражения кожи или физического 

дискомфорта. При сохранении симптомов обратитесь к врачу.
•	 Во избежание заболеваний и инфекций не передавайте продукт третьим лицам. 
•	 Внимательно читайте информацию на упаковке продукта, чтобы избежать аллергических реакций 

(например, на латекс). 
•	 Не используйте изделие, если оно явно не функционирует, перегревается или имеет видимые дефекты. 
•	 Не замораживайте и не нагревайте изделие. 
•	 Изделие не подходит для коммерческого использования. 
•	 Не надувайте надувные изделия больше диаметра, указанного на упаковке. 
•	 Изделие не подходит для использования в медицинских целях. 
•	 Не несите ответственности за повреждения или несчастные случаи, вызванные неправильным 

использованием, применением силы, модификациями и несоблюдением данных инструкций по 
безопасности.

Перед первым использованием
•	 Перед первым использованием очистите устройство теплой водой с мягким мылом. 

Дополнительно (при необходимости):
•	 Соберите отдельные компоненты изделия перед использованием. 

Использование мастурбаторов
1. Если необходимо, снимите крышку с отверстия изделия.
2. �Нанесите достаточное количество лубриканта на втулку и отверстие изделия, а также на пенис.	

Важно: рекомендуется использовать лубрикант на водной основе.
3. Вставьте свой эрегированный пенис в изделие.
4. �Двигайте изделие вверх и вниз, чтобы стимулировать пенис с помощью внутренней структуры.	

Важно: Возможно, вам захочется покрепче сжать втулку, чтобы увеличить трение о пенис. Это 
уменьшит внутренний диаметр.

5. Медленно снимите изделие с пениса.

По желанию (когда это необходимо):
•	 Некоторые мастурбаторы могут использоваться с обеих сторон и имеют два отверстия, через которые 

можно проникнуть внутрь.
•	 Некоторые мастурбаторы оснащены шариком для накачивания. Нажмите на шарик насоса, при 

необходимости несколько раз, чтобы увеличить трение на пенисе. Втулка надувается, а внутренний 
диаметр мастурбатора уменьшается.

•	 Чтобы увеличить вакуум внутри изделия, частично или полностью закройте отверстие на другом конце 
изделия пальцем или поверните колпачок на другом конце изделия.

•	 Некоторые мастурбаторы оснащены присоской, которая позволяет прикрепить изделие к гладкой, 
чистой и сухой поверхности. Осторожно отсоедините присоску от поверхности.

Инструкции по уходу
Очищайте изделие после каждого использования. Действуйте следующим образом:
1. При необходимости снимите втулку с корпуса.
2. Возможно, вам понадобится вывернуть гильзу наизнанку.
3. Намыльте поверхность мягким мылом.
4. Ополосните поверхность теплой водой.
5. Высушите поверхность безворсовым полотенцем.
6. �При необходимости продезинфицируйте поверхность и снова высушите ее.
7. �При необходимости верните рукав в исходное положение и повторите шаги с 4 по 6.
8. При необходимости очистите другие компоненты изделия.
•	 Чтобы защитить и сохранить чувствительную поверхность рукава, после сушки нанесите порошок для 

ухода.
•	 Храните прибор в чистом, прохладном и сухом месте. Влага может повредить батареи и мотор. Избегайте 

попадания прямых солнечных лучей.
•	 Во избежание химических реакций храните изделие отдельно, а не вместе с другими изделиями из 

разных материалов.

Информация об утилизации / Ваш вклад в защиту окружающей среды
Утилизируйте старые продукты и упаковку в соответствии с национальным законодательством. Разделите 
упаковку по материалам и утилизируйте ее вместе с бытовыми отходами. Неэлектронные изделия можно 
просто выбросить в контейнер для мусора.

PL  Informacje dla klienta
Wszystkie te informacje należy zachować w celu zapewnienia bezpiecznego i prawidłowego użytkowania. 
Należy również zachować opakowanie produktu, ponieważ zawiera ono instrukcje obsługi i informacje o 
produkcie. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, zeskanuj kod QR na opakowaniu.

Ogólne instrukcje bezpieczeństwa 
•	 Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci, ponieważ małe części mogą zostać połknięte.
•	 Z produktu mogą korzystać wyłącznie osoby o dobrej kondycji fizycznej. 
•	 Nie używaj produktu z innymi osobami wbrew ich woli. Używać wyłącznie za zgodą zaangażowanych osób. 
•	 Z produktu należy korzystać w sposób bezpieczny, aby uniknąć obrażeń. Używać na własne ryzyko. 
•	 Przed użyciem produktu należy skonsultować się z lekarzem, jeśli dana osoba ma jakiekolwiek problemy 

zdrowotne lub obawy.

•	 Nie stosować produktu na chorą lub podrażnioną skórę. 
•	 Natychmiast przerwać stosowanie, jeśli wystąpi nieprzyjemne podrażnienie skóry lub dyskomfort fizyczny. Jeśli 

objawy nie ustępują, należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.
•	 Aby uniknąć chorób i infekcji, nie należy przekazywać produktu osobom trzecim. 
•	 Należy uważnie przeczytać informacje na opakowaniu produktu, aby uniknąć reakcji alergicznych (np. na lateks). 
•	 Nie używaj produktu, jeśli w oczywisty sposób nie działa, przegrzewa się lub ma widoczne wady. 
•	 Nie zamrażać ani nie podgrzewać produktu. 
•	 Produkt nie nadaje się do użytku komercyjnego. 
•	 Nie nadmuchiwać nadmuchiwanych produktów powyżej średnicy wskazanej na opakowaniu. 
•	 Produkt nie nadaje się do użytku medycznego. 
•	 Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia lub wypadki spowodowane niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, 

użyciem siły, modyfikacjami i nieprzestrzeganiem niniejszych instrukcji bezpieczeństwa.

Przed pierwszym użyciem
•	 Przed pierwszym użyciem wyczyść produkt ciepłą wodą i łagodnym mydłem. 

Opcjonalnie (jeśli dotyczy):
•	 Złóż poszczególne elementy produktu przed użyciem. 

Korzystanie z masturbatorów
1. Jeśli dotyczy, zdjąć nasadkę z otworu produktu.
2. �Nałóż odpowiednią ilość lubrykantu na rękaw i otwór produktu, a także na penisa.	

Ważne: Zaleca się stosowanie lubrykantu na bazie wody.
3. Włóż penisa w stanie wzwodu do produktu.
4. �Poruszaj produktem w górę i w dół, aby stymulować penisa wewnętrzną strukturą.	

Ważne: Możesz mocniej chwycić rękaw, aby zwiększyć tarcie na penisie. Zmniejsza to średnicę 
wewnętrzną.

5. Powoli usuń produkt z penisa.

Opcjonalnie (jeśli dotyczy):
•	 Niektóre masturbatory mogą być używane po obu stronach i mają dwa otwory, przez które można penetrować.
•	 Niektóre masturbatory mają kulkę pompującą. Naciśnij kulkę pompki, w razie potrzeby wielokrotnie, aby 

zwiększyć tarcie na penisie. Tuleja zostanie napompowana, a wewnętrzna średnica masturbatora zmniejszy się.
•	 Aby zwiększyć podciśnienie wewnątrz produktu, należy częściowo lub całkowicie zamknąć palcem otwór na 

drugim końcu produktu lub przekręcić nasadkę na drugim końcu produktu.
•	 Niektóre masturbatory są wyposażone w przyssawkę, która umożliwia przymocowanie produktu do gładkiej, 

czystej i suchej powierzchni. Należy ostrożnie odłączyć przyssawkę od powierzchni.

Instrukcje dotyczące pielęgnacji
Produkt należy czyścić po każdym użyciu. Wykonaj następujące czynności:
1. Jeśli dotyczy, zdjąć rękaw z obudowy.
2. Można odwrócić rękaw na lewą stronę.
3. Namydlić powierzchnię łagodnym mydłem.
4. Spłucz powierzchnię ciepłą wodą.
5. Osuszyć powierzchnię niestrzępiącym się ręcznikiem.
6. W razie potrzeby zdezynfekuj powierzchnię i ponownie ją osusz.
7. �W razie potrzeby umieścić rękaw z powrotem w jego początkowej pozycji i powtórzyć kroki od 4 do 6.
8. W razie potrzeby wyczyść pozostałe elementy produktu.
•	 Aby chronić i zachować wrażliwą powierzchnię rękawa, po wysuszeniu nałóż proszek pielęgnacyjny.
•	 Produkt należy przechowywać w czystym, chłodnym i suchym miejscu. Wilgoć może uszkodzić baterie i silnik. 

Unikać bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.
•	 Aby zapobiec reakcjom chemicznym, produkt należy przechowywać oddzielnie, a nie razem z innymi produktami 

wykonanymi z różnych materiałów.

Informacje dotyczące utylizacji / Twój wkład w ochronę środowiska
Stare produkty i opakowania należy utylizować zgodnie z przepisami obowiązującymi w danym kraju. Opakowania 
należy posegregować według materiału i wyrzucić razem z odpadami domowymi. Produkty nieelektroniczne można 
po prostu wyrzucić do pojemnika na odpady resztkowe.

CS  Informace pro zákazníky
Všechny tyto informace si uschovejte pro bezpečné a správné použití. Uschovejte také obal výrobku, protože 
obsahuje návod k obsluze a informace o výrobku. Další informace získáte naskenováním QR kódu na obalu.

Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny 
•	 Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí, protože malé části mohou být spolknuty.
•	 Výrobek používejte pouze v případě, že jste v dobré fyzické kondici. 
•	 Nepoužívejte výrobek s jinými osobami proti jejich vůli. Výrobek používejte pouze se souhlasem zúčastněných 

osob. 
•	 Výrobek používejte bezpečně, aby nedošlo ke zranění. Výrobek používejte na vlastní nebezpečí. 
•	 Pokud má osoba nějaké zdravotní problémy nebo obavy, měla by se před použitím výrobku poradit s lékařem.
•	 Výrobek nepoužívejte na nemocnou nebo podrážděnou pokožku. 
•	 Pokud dojde k nepříjemnému podráždění pokožky nebo fyzickému nepohodlí, okamžitě přestaňte výrobek 

používat. Pokud příznaky přetrvávají, poraďte se s lékařem.
•	 Abyste předešli onemocnění a infekci, nepředávejte výrobek třetím osobám. 
•	 Pečlivě si přečtěte informace na obalu výrobku, abyste předešli alergickým reakcím (např. na latex). 
•	 Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je zjevně nefunkční, přehřívá se nebo má viditelné vady. 
•	 Výrobek nezmrazujte ani nezahřívejte. 
•	 Výrobek není vhodný pro komerční použití. 
•	 Nafukovací výrobky nenafukujte nad průměr uvedený na obalu. 
•	 Výrobek není vhodný pro lékařské použití. 
•	 Za škody nebo nehody způsobené nesprávným použitím, použitím síly, úpravami a nedodržením těchto 

bezpečnostních pokynů nelze nést žádnou odpovědnost.

Před prvním použitím
•	 Před prvním použitím výrobek očistěte teplou vodou a jemným mýdlem. 

Volitelně (pokud je to relevantní):
•	 Před použitím sestavte jednotlivé součásti výrobku. 

Použití masturbátorů
1. V případě potřeby sejměte z otvoru výrobku uzávěr.
2. �Naneste dostatečné množství lubrikantu na návlek a otvor výrobku i na penis.	

Důležité: Doporučuje se používat lubrikant na vodní bázi.
3. Zaveďte ztopořený penis do výrobku.
4. �Pohybujte výrobkem nahoru a dolů, abyste vnitřní strukturou stimulovali svůj penis.	

Důležité: Možná budete chtít návlek držet pevněji, abyste zvýšili tření na penisu. Tím se zmenší vnitřní 
průměr.

5. Pomalu odstraňte výrobek z penisu.

Volitelně (pokud je to relevantní):
•	 Některé masturbátory lze použít na obou stranách a mají dva otvory, kterými můžete proniknout dovnitř.
•	 Některé masturbátory mají pumpovací kuličku. Stiskněte pumpovací kuličku, v případě potřeby opakovaně, 

abyste zvýšili tření na svém penisu. Objímka se nafoukne a vnitřní průměr masturbátoru se zmenší.
•	 Chcete-li zvýšit podtlak uvnitř výrobku, uzavřete otvor na druhém konci výrobku částečně nebo úplně prstem 

nebo otočte uzávěrem na druhém konci výrobku.
•	 Některé masturbátory mají přísavku, která umožňuje připevnit výrobek na hladký, čistý a suchý povrch. Přísavku 

opatrně oddělte od povrchu.

Pokyny pro péči
Po každém použití výrobek očistěte. Postupujte následujícím způsobem:
1. V případě potřeby sejměte pouzdro z krytu.
2. Možná budete chtít objímku obrátit naruby.
3. Povrch namydlete jemným mýdlem.
4. Opláchněte povrch teplou vodou.
5. Osušte povrch utěrkou, která nepouští vlákna.
6. V případě potřeby povrch vydezinfikujte a znovu osušte.
7. V případě potřeby vraťte pouzdro do původní polohy a opakujte kroky 4 až 6.
8. V případě potřeby očistěte ostatní součásti výrobku.
•	 Pro ochranu a zachování citlivého povrchu pouzdra použijte po vysušení ošetřující prášek.
•	 Výrobek uchovávejte na čistém, chladném a suchém místě. Vlhkost může poškodit baterie a motor. Vyhněte se 

přímému slunečnímu záření.
•	 Abyste zabránili chemickým reakcím, skladujte výrobek odděleně a ne společně s jinými výrobky z různých 

materiálů.

Informace o likvidaci / Váš příspěvek k ochraně životního prostředí
Staré výrobky a obaly zlikvidujte v souladu s vnitrostátními právními předpisy. Obaly oddělte podle materiálu a 
zlikvidujte je společně s domovním odpadem. Neelektronické výrobky můžete jednoduše vyhodit do koše na 
zbytkový odpad.

BG  Информация за клиентите
Съхранявайте цялата тази информация за безопасна и правилна употреба. Запазете и опаковката 
на продукта, тъй като тя съдържа инструкции за работа и информация за продукта. За повече 
информация сканирайте QR кода върху опаковката.

Общи инструкции за безопасност 
•	 Съхранявайте на място, недостъпно за деца, тъй като малки части могат да бъдат погълнати.
•	 Използвайте продукта само ако сте в добро физическо състояние. 
•	 Не използвайте продукта заедно с други хора против тяхната воля. Използвайте продукта само със 

съгласието на участващите лица. 
•	 Използвайте продукта безопасно, за да избегнете нараняване. Използвайте продукта на свой риск. 
•	 Преди да използвате продукта, трябва да се консултирате с лекар, ако човек има някакви здравословни 

проблеми или притеснения.
•	 Не използвайте продукта върху болна или раздразнена кожа. 
•	 Незабавно прекратете употребата, ако се появи неприятно дразнене на кожата или физически 

дискомфорт. Консултирайте се с лекар, ако симптомите продължават.



•	 За да избегнете заболявания и инфекции, не предавайте продукта на трети лица. 
•	 Прочетете внимателно информацията върху опаковката на продукта, за да избегнете алергични реакции 

(напр. латекс). 
•	 Не използвайте продукта, ако той е очевидно нефункционален, прегрява или има видими дефекти. 
•	 Не замразявайте и не нагрявайте продукта. 
•	 Продуктът не е подходящ за търговска употреба. 
•	 Не надувайте надуваемите продукти извън диаметъра, посочен на опаковката. 
•	 Продуктът не е подходящ за медицинска употреба. 
•	 Не се поема отговорност за повреди или злополуки, причинени от неправилна употреба, използване на 

сила, модификации и неспазване на тези инструкции за безопасност.

Преди първата употреба
•	 Почистете продукта с топла вода и мек сапун, преди да го използвате за първи път. 

По желание (когато е необходимо):
•	 Сглобете отделните компоненти на продукта преди употреба. 

Използване на мастурбатори
1. Ако е приложимо, отстранете капачката от отвора на продукта.
2. �Нанесете достатъчно количество лубрикант върху ръкава и отвора на продукта, както и върху пениса.	

Важно: Препоръчва се използването на лубрикант на водна основа.
3. Поставете еректиралия си пенис в продукта.
4. �Движете продукта нагоре и надолу, за да стимулирате пениса си с вътрешната структура.	

Важно: Може да искате да държите ръкава по-силно, за да увеличите триенето на пениса си. По този 
начин се намалява вътрешният диаметър.

5. Бавно отстранете продукта от пениса си.

По желание (когато е уместно):
•	 Някои мастурбатори могат да се използват от двете страни и имат два отвора, през които можете да 

проникнете.
•	 Някои мастурбатори имат топче за помпане. Натиснете топката за помпане, многократно, ако е 

необходимо, за да увеличите триенето върху пениса си. Втулката се надува и вътрешният диаметър на 
мастурбатора намалява.

•	 За да увеличите вакуума във вътрешността на изделието, затворете частично или напълно отвора в 
другия край на изделието с пръст или завъртете капачката в другия край на изделието.

•	 Някои мастурбатори имат вендуза, която ви позволява да прикрепите продукта към гладка, чиста и суха 
повърхност. Отстранете внимателно вендузата от повърхността.

Инструкции за грижа
Почиствайте продукта след всяка употреба. Процедирайте, както следва:
1. Ако е приложимо, отстранете втулката от корпуса.
2. Може да искате да обърнете втулката с вътрешната страна навън.
3. Насапунисайте повърхността с мек сапун.
4. Изплакнете повърхността с топла вода.
5. Подсушете повърхността с кърпа без власинки.
6. Ако е необходимо, дезинфекцирайте повърхността и я подсушете отново.
7. �Ако е необходимо, поставете ръкава обратно в първоначалното му положение и повторете стъпки от 4 
до 6.

8. Ако е необходимо, почистете останалите компоненти на продукта.
•	 За да защитите и запазите чувствителната повърхност на ръкава, нанесете прах за грижа след 

изсушаване.
•	 Съхранявайте продукта на чисто, хладно и сухо място. Влагата може да повреди батериите и двигателя. 

Избягвайте пряка слънчева светлина.
•	 За да предотвратите химически реакции, съхранявайте продукта отделно, а не заедно с други продукти, 

изработени от различни материали.

Информация за изхвърляне / Вашият принос към опазването на околната среда
Изхвърляйте старите продукти и опаковки в съответствие с националното си законодателство. Разделете 
опаковката според материала и я изхвърлете заедно с битовите отпадъци. Неелектронните продукти могат 
просто да се изхвърлят в контейнера за остатъчни отпадъци.

ET  Kliendi teave
Hoidke kogu see teave ohutuks ja nõuetekohaseks kasutamiseks alles. Hoidke alles ka toote pakend, 
sest see sisaldab kasutusjuhiseid ja teavet toote kohta. Lisateabe saamiseks skaneerige pakendil olevat 
QR-koodi.

Üldised ohutusjuhised
•	 Hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas, kuna väikesed osad võivad alla neelata.
•	 Kasutage toodet ainult siis, kui olete heas füüsilises vormis. 
•	 Ärge kasutage toodet koos teiste inimestega vastu nende tahtmist. Kasutage toodet ainult asjaomaste inimeste 

nõusolekul. 
•	 Kasutage toodet ohutult, et vältida vigastusi. Kasutage toodet omal vastutusel. 
•	 Enne toote kasutamist tuleb konsulteerida arstiga, kui inimesel on terviseprobleeme või -probleeme.
•	 Ärge kasutage toodet haigele või ärritunud nahale. 
•	 Lõpetage kohe kasutamine, kui tekib ebameeldiv nahaärritus või füüsiline ebamugavustunne. Konsulteerige 

arstiga, kui sümptomid püsivad.
•	 Haigestumise ja nakatumise vältimiseks ärge andke toodet edasi kolmandatele isikutele. 
•	 Lugege hoolikalt toote pakendil olevat teavet, et vältida allergilisi reaktsioone (nt lateks). 
•	 Ärge kasutage toodet, kui see on ilmselgelt mittetoimiv, ülekuumeneb või kui sellel on nähtavaid defekte. 
•	 Ärge külmutage ega kuumutage toodet. 
•	 Toode ei sobi kaubanduslikuks kasutamiseks. 
•	 Ärge pumbake täispuhutavaid tooteid üle pakendil märgitud läbimõõdu. 
•	 Toode ei sobi meditsiiniliseks kasutamiseks. 
•	 Vastutust ei saa võtta kahjustuste või õnnetuste eest, mis on põhjustatud ebaõigest kasutamisest, jõu 

kasutamisest, muudatustest ja käesolevate ohutusjuhiste mittejärgimisest.

Enne esmakordset kasutamist
•	 Enne esimest kasutamist puhastage toode sooja vee ja pehme seebiga. 

Valikuline (kui see on asjakohane):
Pange toote üksikud komponendid enne kasutamist kokku. 

Masturbatsiooniseadme kasutamine
1. Vajaduse korral eemaldage kork toote avauselt.
2. Kandke piisavalt määrdeainet nii muhvile ja toote avale kui ka peenisele.
Oluline: materjali kahjustamise vältimiseks kasutage ainult veepõhist libestusainet.
3. Sisestage oma erekteeritud peenis tootesse.
4. �Liigutage toodet üles ja alla, et stimuleerida oma peenist sisemise konstruktsiooniga.	

Oluline: Soovitatav on kasutada veepõhist libestusainet.
5. Eemaldage toode aeglaselt oma peenisest.

Valikuline (kui see on asjakohane):
•	 Mõnda masturbaatorit saab kasutada mõlemalt poolt ja neil on kaks avaust, kuhu saate tungida.
•	 Mõnel masturbaatoril on pumba pall. Vajutage pumba palli, vajadusel korduvalt, et suurendada hõõrdumist 

peenisel. Hülss paisub ja masturbaatori siseläbimõõt väheneb.
•	 Toote sees oleva vaakumi suurendamiseks sulgege toote teises otsas olev ava osaliselt või täielikult sõrmega või 

keerake toote teises otsas olevat korki.
•	 Mõnedel masturbaatoritel on iminapad, mis võimaldab toote kinnitada sileda, puhta ja kuiva pinna külge. 

Eemaldage iminapp ettevaatlikult pinnalt.

Hooldusjuhised
Puhastage toodet pärast iga kasutamist. Toimige järgmiselt:
1. Vajaduse korral eemaldage ümbris ümbrisest.
2. Võite keerata muhvi tagurpidi.
3. Seebistage pind kerge seebiga.
4. Loputage pinda sooja veega.
5. Kuivatage pind nokivaba rätikuga.
6. Vajaduse korral desinfitseerige pind ja kuivatage see uuesti.
7. Vajaduse korral asetage muhv tagasi algasendisse ja korrake samme 4-6.
8. Vajaduse korral puhastage toote muud osad.
•	 Hülsi tundliku pinna kaitsmiseks ja säilitamiseks kandke pärast kuivatamist hoolduspulbrit.
•	 Hoidke toodet puhtas, jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Niiskus võib kahjustada patareisid ja mootorit. Vältige otsest 

päikesevalgust.
•	 Keemiliste reaktsioonide vältimiseks hoidke toodet eraldi ja mitte koos teiste erinevatest materjalidest valmistatud 

toodetega.

Teave kõrvaldamise kohta / Teie panus keskkonnakaitsesse
Hävitage vanad tooted ja pakendid vastavalt oma riigi õigusaktidele. Eraldage pakendid vastavalt materjalile ja 
kõrvaldage need koos olmejäätmetega. Mitteelektroonilised tooted võib lihtsalt ära visata jäätmekogumisse.

FI  Asiakastiedot
Säilytä kaikki nämä tiedot turvallista ja asianmukaista käyttöä varten. Säilytä myös tuotteen pakkaus, sillä se 
sisältää käyttöohjeita ja tietoa tuotteesta. Saat lisätietoja skannaamalla pakkauksessa olevan QR-koodin.

Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet 
•	 Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa, sillä pieniä osia voi niellä.
•	 Käytä tuotetta vain, jos olet hyvässä fyysisessä kunnossa. 
•	 Älä käytä tuotetta muiden ihmisten kanssa vastoin heidän tahtoaan. Käytä tuotetta vain asianomaisten 

henkilöiden suostumuksella. 
•	 Käytä tuotetta turvallisesti loukkaantumisten välttämiseksi. Käytä tuotetta omalla vastuullasi. 
•	 Ennen tuotteen käyttöä on otettava yhteys lääkäriin, jos henkilöllä on terveydellisiä ongelmia tai huolenaiheita.
•	 Älä käytä tuotetta sairaalle tai ärtyneelle iholle. 
•	 Lopeta käyttö välittömästi, jos ilmenee epämiellyttävää ihoärsytystä tai fyysistä epämukavuutta. Ota yhteys 

lääkäriin, jos oireet jatkuvat.
•	 Sairauksien ja tartuntojen välttämiseksi älä anna tuotetta eteenpäin kolmansille osapuolille. 

•	 Lue tuotepakkauksen tiedot huolellisesti allergisten reaktioiden välttämiseksi (esim. lateksi). 
•	 Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on selvästi toimimaton, ylikuumenee tai siinä on näkyviä vikoja. 
•	 Älä jäädytä tai kuumenna tuotetta. 
•	 Tuote ei sovellu kaupalliseen käyttöön. 
•	 Älä puhalla puhallettavia tuotteita yli pakkauksessa ilmoitetun halkaisijan. 
•	 Tuote ei sovellu lääketieteelliseen käyttöön. 
•	 Vääränlaisesta käytöstä, voimankäytöstä, muutoksista ja näiden turvallisuusohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä 

aiheutuneista vahingoista tai onnettomuuksista ei voida ottaa vastuuta.

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä
•	 Puhdista tuote lämpimällä vedellä ja miedolla saippualla ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. 

Valinnainen (tarvittaessa):
•	 Kokoa tuotteen yksittäiset osat ennen käyttöä. 

Masturbaattorien käyttö
1. Irrota tarvittaessa korkki tuotteen aukosta.
2. �Levitä riittävästi liukuvoidetta tuotteen holkkiin ja aukkoon sekä penikseen.	

Tärkeää: Vesipohjaisen liukuvoiteen käyttö on suositeltavaa.
3. Aseta pystyssä oleva peniksesi tuotteen sisään.
4. �Liikuta tuotetta ylös ja alas stimuloidaksesi penistäsi sisäisellä rakenteella.	

Tärkeää: Saatat haluta pitää holkkia tiukemmin kiinni lisätäksesi kitkaa peniksessäsi. Tämä pienentää 
sisähalkaisijaa.

5. Poista tuote hitaasti peniksestäsi.

Valinnainen (tarvittaessa):
•	 Joitakin masturbaattoreita voidaan käyttää molemmin puolin, ja niissä on kaksi aukkoa, joihin voit tunkeutua.
•	 Joissakin masturbaattoreissa on pumppupallo. Paina pumppupalloa, tarvittaessa toistuvasti, lisätäksesi kitkaa 

peniksessäsi. Holkki puhalletaan ja masturbaattorin sisähalkaisija pienenee.
•	 Voit lisätä tuotteen sisällä olevaa alipainetta sulkemalla tuotteen toisessa päässä olevan aukon osittain tai 

kokonaan sormellasi tai kääntämällä tuotteen toisessa päässä olevaa korkkia.
•	 Joissakin masturbaattoreissa on imukuppi, jonka avulla voit kiinnittää tuotteen sileään, puhtaaseen ja kuivaan 

pintaan. Irrota imukuppi varovasti pinnasta.

Hoito-ohjeet
Puhdista tuote jokaisen käytön jälkeen. Toimi seuraavasti:
1. Poista tarvittaessa holkki kotelosta.
2. Hylsy kannattaa kääntää nurinpäin.
3. Saippuoi pinta miedolla saippualla.
4. Huuhtele pinta lämpimällä vedellä.
5. Kuivaa pinta nukkaamattomalla pyyhkeellä.
6. Desinfioi pinta tarvittaessa ja kuivaa se uudelleen.
7. �Aseta holkki tarvittaessa takaisin alkuperäiseen asentoonsa ja toista vaiheet 4-6.
8. Puhdista tarvittaessa tuotteen muut osat.
•	 Hylsyn herkän pinnan suojaamiseksi ja säilyttämiseksi levitä hoitojauhetta kuivauksen jälkeen.
•	 Säilytä tuote puhtaassa, viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa. Kosteus voi vahingoittaa akkuja ja moottoria. Vältä 

suoraa auringonvaloa.
•	 Kemiallisten reaktioiden välttämiseksi säilytä tuotetta erillään eikä yhdessä muiden eri materiaaleista 

valmistettujen tuotteiden kanssa.

Tietoja hävittämisestä / Osuutesi ympäristönsuojeluun
Hävitä vanhat tuotteet ja pakkaukset kansallisen lainsäädännön mukaisesti. Erottele pakkaukset materiaalin mukaan 
ja hävitä ne kotitalousjätteen mukana. Muut kuin elektroniset tuotteet voidaan yksinkertaisesti hävittää jäteastiaan.

EL  Πληροφορίες πελατών
Φυλάξτε όλες αυτές τις πληροφορίες για ασφαλή και σωστή χρήση. Διατηρήστε επίσης τη συσκευασία του 
προϊόντος, καθώς περιέχει οδηγίες λειτουργίας και πληροφορίες σχετικά με το προϊόν. Για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες, σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR στη συσκευασία.

Γενικές οδηγίες ασφαλείας 
•	 Φυλάξτε το μακριά από παιδιά, καθώς τα μικρά μέρη μπορούν να καταποθούν.
•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο εάν είστε σε καλή φυσική κατάσταση. 
•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μαζί με άλλα άτομα παρά τη θέλησή τους. Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο με τη 

συγκατάθεση των εμπλεκόμενων ατόμων. 
•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν με ασφάλεια για να αποφύγετε τραυματισμούς. Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν με δική 

σας ευθύνη. 
•	 Πριν από τη χρήση του προϊόντος θα πρέπει να συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό εάν ένα άτομο έχει οποιαδήποτε 

προβλήματα υγείας ή ανησυχίες.
•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε άρρωστο ή ερεθισμένο δέρμα. 
•	 Διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση εάν εμφανιστεί δυσάρεστος ερεθισμός του δέρματος ή σωματική δυσφορία. 

Συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό εάν τα συμπτώματα επιμένουν.
•	 Για να αποφύγετε ασθένειες και μολύνσεις, μην μεταδίδετε το προϊόν σε τρίτους. 
•	 Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις πληροφορίες στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος για να αποφύγετε αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις 

(π.χ. λάτεξ). 
•	 Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν είναι εμφανώς μη λειτουργικό, υπερθερμαίνεται ή έχει ορατά ελαττώματα. 
•	 Μην καταψύχετε ή θερμαίνετε το προϊόν. 
•	 Το προϊόν δεν είναι κατάλληλο για εμπορική χρήση. 
•	 Μην φουσκώνετε τα φουσκωτά προϊόντα πέραν της διαμέτρου που αναγράφεται στη συσκευασία. 
•	 Το προϊόν δεν είναι κατάλληλο για ιατρική χρήση. 
•	 Καμία ευθύνη δεν μπορεί να αναληφθεί για ζημιές ή ατυχήματα που προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη χρήση, χρήση 

βίας, τροποποιήσεις και μη συμμόρφωση με τις παρούσες οδηγίες ασφαλείας.

Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση
•	 Καθαρίστε το προϊόν με ζεστό νερό και ήπιο σαπούνι πριν το χρησιμοποιήσετε για πρώτη φορά. 

Προαιρετικά (όταν είναι απαραίτητο):
•	 Συναρμολογήστε τα επιμέρους εξαρτήματα του προϊόντος πριν από τη χρήση. 

Χρήση των αυνανιστών
1. Κατά περίπτωση, αφαιρέστε το καπάκι από το άνοιγμα του προϊόντος.
2. �Εφαρμόστε επαρκές λιπαντικό στο χιτώνιο και στο άνοιγμα του προϊόντος καθώς και στο πέος.	

Σημαντικό: Συνιστάται η χρήση λιπαντικού με βάση το νερό.
3. Εισάγετε το πέος σας σε στύση μέσα στο προϊόν.
4. �Μετακινήστε το προϊόν προς τα πάνω και προς τα κάτω για να διεγείρετε το πέος σας με την εσωτερική δομή.	

Σημαντικό: Μπορεί να θέλετε να κρατήσετε το χιτώνιο πιο σφιχτά για να αυξήσετε την τριβή στο πέος σας. 
Αυτό μειώνει την εσωτερική διάμετρο.

5. Αφαιρέστε αργά το προϊόν από το πέος σας.

Προαιρετικά (όταν είναι σχετικό):
•	 Ορισμένοι αυνανιστές μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν και από τις δύο πλευρές και έχουν δύο ανοίγματα στα οποία 

μπορείτε να διεισδύσετε.
•	 Ορισμένοι αυνανιστές διαθέτουν μπάλα αντλίας. Πιέστε την μπάλα αντλίας, επανειλημμένα αν χρειάζεται, για να 

αυξήσετε την τριβή στο πέος σας. Το χιτώνιο φουσκώνει και η εσωτερική διάμετρος του αυνανισμού μειώνεται.
•	 Για να αυξήσετε το κενό στο εσωτερικό του προϊόντος, κλείστε το άνοιγμα στο άλλο άκρο του προϊόντος μερικώς 

ή πλήρως με το δάχτυλό σας ή γυρίστε το καπάκι στο άλλο άκρο του προϊόντος.
•	 Ορισμένοι αυνανιστές διαθέτουν βεντούζα που σας επιτρέπει να στερεώσετε το προϊόν σε μια λεία, καθαρή και 

στεγνή επιφάνεια. Αποσυνδέστε προσεκτικά την βεντούζα από την επιφάνεια.

Οδηγίες φροντίδας
Καθαρίζετε το προϊόν μετά από κάθε χρήση. Προχωρήστε ως εξής:
1. Κατά περίπτωση, αφαιρέστε το χιτώνιο από το περίβλημα.
2. Μπορεί να θέλετε να γυρίσετε το χιτώνιο προς τα έξω.
3. Σαπουνίστε την επιφάνεια με ήπιο σαπούνι.
4. Ξεπλύνετε την επιφάνεια με ζεστό νερό.
5. Στεγνώστε την επιφάνεια με μια πετσέτα χωρίς χνούδι.
6. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, απολυμάνετε την επιφάνεια και στεγνώστε την ξανά.
7. �Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, επαναφέρετε το μανίκι στην αρχική του θέση και επαναλάβετε τα βήματα 4 έως 6.
8. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, καθαρίστε τα υπόλοιπα εξαρτήματα του προϊόντος.
•	 Για να προστατεύσετε και να διατηρήσετε την ευαίσθητη επιφάνεια του μανικιού, εφαρμόστε μια σκόνη 

περιποίησης μετά το στέγνωμα.
•	 Φυλάσσετε το προϊόν σε καθαρό, δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος. Η υγρασία μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στις μπαταρίες 

και τον κινητήρα. Αποφύγετε το άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
•	 Για να αποφύγετε χημικές αντιδράσεις, αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν ξεχωριστά και όχι μαζί με άλλα προϊόντα από 

διαφορετικά υλικά.

Πληροφορίες απόρριψης / Η συμβολή σας στην προστασία του περιβάλλοντος
Απορρίψτε τα παλιά προϊόντα και τις συσκευασίες σύμφωνα με την εθνική σας νομοθεσία. Διαχωρίστε τη συσκευασία 
ανάλογα με το υλικό και απορρίψτε την μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Τα μη ηλεκτρονικά προϊόντα μπορούν απλά 
να απορριφθούν στον κάδο υπολειμμάτων.

HR  Informacije za kupce
Čuvajte sve ove podatke za sigurnu i pravilnu upotrebu. Također čuvajte ambalažu proizvoda jer sadrži upute 
za uporabu i podatke o proizvodu. Za više informacija skenirajte QR kod na pakiranju.

Opće sigurnosne upute
•	 Čuvati izvan dohvata djece jer se mali dijelovi mogu progutati.
•	 Koristite proizvod samo ako ste u dobroj fizičkoj kondiciji.
•	 Nemojte koristiti proizvod s drugim ljudima protiv njihove volje. Koristite samo uz pristanak uključenih osoba.
•	 Koristite proizvod na siguran način kako biste izbjegli ozljede. Koristite na vlastitu odgovornost.
•	 Prije uporabe proizvoda potrebno je posavjetovati se s liječnikom ako osoba ima bilo kakvih zdravstvenih 

problema ili zabrinutosti.
•	 Nemojte koristiti proizvod na bolesnoj ili nadraženoj koži.
•	 Odmah prekinite s uporabom ako se pojavi neugodna iritacija kože ili fizička nelagoda. Posavjetujte se s 

liječnikom ako simptomi potraju.
•	 Kako biste izbjegli bolesti i zaraze, ne dajte proizvod trećim osobama.

•	 Pažljivo pročitajte informacije na pakiranju proizvoda kako biste izbjegli alergijske reakcije (npr. lateks).
•	 Nemojte koristiti proizvod ako je očito neispravan, pregrijan ili ima vidljive nedostatke.
•	 Nemojte zamrzavati niti zagrijavati proizvod.
•	 Proizvod nije prikladan za komercijalnu upotrebu.
•	 Nemojte napuhavati proizvode na napuhavanje iznad promjera navedenog na pakiranju.
•	 Proizvod nije prikladan za medicinsku upotrebu.
•	 Ne može se prihvatiti nikakva odgovornost za štetu ili nezgode uzrokovane nepravilnom uporabom, upotrebom 

sile, izmjenama i nepoštivanjem ovih sigurnosnih uputa.

Prije prve uporabe
•	 Očistite proizvod toplom vodom i blagim sapunom prije prve uporabe.

Neobavezno (ako je relevantno):
•	 Sastavite pojedinačne komponente proizvoda prije upotrebe.

Upotreba masturbatora
1. Ako postoji, uklonite čep s otvora proizvoda.
2. �Nanesite dovoljno lubrikanta na rukav i otvor proizvoda kao i na penis.	

Važno: preporuča se korištenje lubrikanta na bazi vode.
3. Umetnite penis u erekciji u proizvod.
4. �Pomičite proizvod gore-dolje kako biste stimulirali svoj penis unutarnjom strukturom.	

Važno: Možda ćete htjeti čvršće držati rukav kako biste povećali trenje na svom penisu. Time se smanjuje 
unutarnji promjer.

5. Polako uklonite proizvod s penisa.

Neobavezno (ako je relevantno):
•	 Neki masturbatori se mogu koristiti s obje strane i imaju dva otvora kroz koje možete prodrijeti.
•	 Neki masturbatori imaju pumpicu. Pritisnite kuglicu pumpice, više puta ako je potrebno, kako biste povećali trenje 

na vašem penisu. Rukav je napuhan, a unutarnji promjer masturbatora smanjen.
•	 Kako biste povećali vakuum unutar proizvoda, djelomično ili potpuno zatvorite otvor na drugom kraju proizvoda 

prstom ili okrenite čep na drugom kraju proizvoda.
•	 Neki masturbatori imaju vakuumsku čašicu koja vam omogućuje pričvršćivanje proizvoda na glatku, čistu i suhu 

površinu. Pažljivo odvojite vakuumsku čašicu od površine.

Upute za njegu
Očistite proizvod nakon svake uporabe. Postupite na sljedeći način:
1. Ako je primjenjivo, skinite čahuru s kućišta.
2. Možda ćete htjeti okrenuti rukav naopako.
3. Napunite površinu blagim sapunom.
4. Isperite površinu toplom vodom.
5. Osušite površinu ručnikom koji ne ostavlja dlačice.
6. Po potrebi dezinficirajte površinu i ponovno je osušite.
7. Ako je potrebno, vratite rukavac u početni položaj i ponovite korake 4 do 6.
8. Ako je potrebno, očistite ostale komponente proizvoda.
•	 Kako biste zaštitili i očuvali osjetljivu površinu rukava, nakon sušenja nanesite puder za njegu.
•	 Proizvod čuvajte na čistom, hladnom i suhom mjestu. Vlaga može oštetiti baterije i motor. Izbjegavajte izravnu 

sunčevu svjetlost.
•	 Kako biste spriječili kemijske reakcije, proizvod skladištite odvojeno, a ne zajedno s drugim proizvodima od 

različitih materijala.

Informacije o zbrinjavanju / Vaš doprinos zaštiti okoliša
Odložite stare proizvode i ambalažu u skladu s nacionalnim zakonodavstvom. Odvojite ambalažu prema materijalu i 
odložite je zajedno s kućnim otpadom. Neelektronički proizvodi mogu se jednostavno odložiti u kantu za otpad.

LV  Informācija par klientu
Saglabājiet visu šo informāciju drošai un pareizai lietošanai. Saglabājiet arī produkta iepakojumu, jo tajā 
ir lietošanas instrukcija un informācija par produktu. Lai iegūtu vairāk informācijas, skenējiet QR kodu uz 
iepakojuma.

Vispārīgi drošības norādījumi 
•	 Uzglabāt bērniem nepieejamā vietā, jo mazas detaļas var norīt.
•	 Izstrādājumu izmantojiet tikai tad, ja esat labā fiziskā formā. 
•	 Nelietojiet izstrādājumu kopā ar citām personām pret viņu gribu. Izmantojiet tikai ar iesaistīto personu piekrišanu. 
•	 Lietojiet izstrādājumu droši, lai izvairītos no traumām. Lietojiet uz savu risku. 
•	 Pirms produkta lietošanas jākonsultējas ar ārstu, ja personai ir kādas veselības problēmas vai bažas.
•	 Nelietojiet produktu uz slimas vai iekaisušas ādas. 
•	 Nekavējoties pārtrauciet lietošanu, ja rodas nepatīkams ādas kairinājums vai fizisks diskomforts. Ja simptomi 

saglabājas, konsultējieties ar ārstu.
•	 Lai izvairītos no saslimšanas un inficēšanās, nenododiet produktu trešajām personām. 
•	 Uzmanīgi izlasiet informāciju uz produkta iepakojuma, lai izvairītos no alerģiskām reakcijām (piemēram, lateksa). 
•	 Nelietojiet izstrādājumu, ja tas acīmredzami nedarbojas, pārkarst vai tam ir redzami defekti. 
•	 Neaizsaldējiet un nesildiet izstrādājumu. 
•	 Izstrādājums nav piemērots komerciālai lietošanai. 
•	 Nepiepūtiet piepūšamos izstrādājumus, ja to diametrs pārsniedz uz iepakojuma norādīto. 
•	 Izstrādājums nav piemērots lietošanai medicīnā. 
•	 Neesiet atbildīgi par bojājumiem vai nelaimes gadījumiem, kas radušies nepareizas lietošanas, spēka 

pielietošanas, pārveidošanas un šo drošības instrukciju neievērošanas dēļ.

Pirms pirmās lietošanas
•	 Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes notīriet izstrādājumu ar siltu ūdeni un maigām ziepēm. 

Pēc izvēles (ja nepieciešams):
•	 Pirms lietošanas samontējiet atsevišķas izstrādājuma sastāvdaļas. 

Masturbatoru lietošana
1. Ja nepieciešams, noņemiet vāciņu no izstrādājuma atveres.
2. �Uzklājiet pietiekamu lubrikanta daudzumu uz uzmavas un izstrādājuma atveres, kā arī uz dzimumlocekļa.	

Svarīgi: ieteicams izmantot lubrikantu uz ūdens bāzes.
3. Ievietojiet erekcijas stāvoklī esošu dzimumlocekli izstrādājumā.
4. �Pārvietojiet izstrādājumu uz augšu un uz leju, lai stimulētu jūsu dzimumlocekli ar iekšējo struktūru.	

Svarīgi: Iespējams, vēlēsieties turēt uzmavu ciešāk, lai palielinātu frikciju uz jūsu dzimumlocekļa. Tas 
samazina iekšējo diametru.

5. Lēnām noņemiet izstrādājumu no sava dzimumlocekļa.

Pēc izvēles (ja nepieciešams):
•	 Dažus masturbatorus var izmantot abās pusēs, un tiem ir divas atveres, caur kurām var iekļūt.
•	 Dažiem masturbatoriem ir sūkņa bumbiņa. Nospiediet sūkņa bumbiņu, vajadzības gadījumā atkārtoti, lai 

palielinātu dzimumlocekļa berzi. Uzpūš uzmavu, un masturbatora iekšējais diametrs samazinās.
•	 Lai palielinātu vakuumu izstrādājuma iekšpusē, ar pirkstu daļēji vai pilnībā aizveriet atveri izstrādājuma otrā galā 

vai pagrieziet vāciņu izstrādājuma otrā galā.
•	 Dažiem masturbatoriem ir piesūceknis, kas ļauj izstrādājumu piestiprināt pie gludas, tīras un sausas virsmas. 

Piesūcekni uzmanīgi noņemiet no virsmas.

Kopšanas norādījumi
Pēc katras lietošanas reizes notīriet izstrādājumu. Rīkojieties šādi:
1. Ja nepieciešams, noņemiet uzmavu no korpusa.
2. Iespējams, jūs vēlaties apgriezt uzmavu otrādi.
3. Izmazgājiet virsmu ar maigām ziepēm.
4. Noskalojiet virsmu ar siltu ūdeni.
5. Nosusiniet virsmu ar dvieli, kas nesatur šķiedras.
6. Ja nepieciešams, dezinficējiet virsmu un vēlreiz nosusiniet.
7. �Ja nepieciešams, ievietojiet uzmavu atpakaļ tās sākotnējā stāvoklī un atkārtojiet 4. līdz 6. darbību.
8. Ja nepieciešams, notīriet pārējās izstrādājuma sastāvdaļas.
•	 Lai aizsargātu un saglabātu jutīgo uzmavas virsmu, pēc žāvēšanas uzklājiet kopšanas pulveri.
•	 Uzglabājiet izstrādājumu tīrā, vēsā un sausā vietā. Mitrums var sabojāt baterijas un motoru. Izvairieties no tiešiem 

saules stariem.
•	 Lai novērstu ķīmiskas reakcijas, uzglabājiet izstrādājumu atsevišķi, nevis kopā ar citiem izstrādājumiem, kas 

izgatavoti no dažādiem materiāliem.

Informācija par iznīcināšanu / Jūsu ieguldījums vides aizsardzībā
Izmetiet vecos izstrādājumus un iepakojumu saskaņā ar attiecīgās valsts tiesību aktiem. Atdaliet iepakojumu 
atbilstoši materiālam un izmetiet to kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. Neelektroniskos izstrādājumus var vienkārši izmest 
atlikušo atkritumu tvertnē.

LT  Informacija klientams
Saugokite visą šią informaciją, kad galėtumėte saugiai ir tinkamai naudoti. Taip pat saugokite gaminio 
pakuotę, nes joje yra naudojimo instrukcijos ir informacija apie gaminį. Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, 
nuskaitykite QR kodą ant pakuotės.

Bendrosios saugos instrukcijos 
•	 Laikykite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, nes mažas dalis galima praryti.
•	 Gaminį naudokite tik esant geros fizinės būklės. 
•	 Nenaudokite gaminio su kitais žmonėmis prieš jų valią. Naudokite tik su dalyvaujančių asmenų sutikimu. 
•	 Gaminį naudokite saugiai, kad išvengtumėte sužalojimų. Naudokite savo rizika. 
•	 Jei asmuo turi kokių nors sveikatos problemų ar nuogąstavimų, prieš naudojant gaminį reikėtų pasitarti su 

gydytoju.
•	 Nenaudokite gaminio ant sergančios ar sudirgusios odos. 
•	 Nedelsiant nutraukite naudojimą, jei atsiranda nemalonus odos sudirginimas ar fizinis diskomfortas. Jei 

simptomai išlieka, kreipkitės į gydytoją.
•	 Norėdami išvengti ligų ir infekcijų, neperduokite produkto tretiesiems asmenims. 
•	 Atidžiai perskaitykite informaciją ant gaminio pakuotės, kad išvengtumėte alerginių reakcijų (pvz., latekso). 
•	 Nenaudokite gaminio, jei jis akivaizdžiai neveikia, perkaista ar turi matomų defektų. 
•	 Neužšaldykite ir nekaitinkite gaminio. 
•	 Gaminys netinka naudoti komerciniais tikslais. 

•	 Nepripučiami pripučiami gaminiai neturi būti didesnio skersmens, nei nurodyta ant pakuotės. 
•	 Gaminys netinka naudoti medicinoje. 
•	 Negalima prisiimti atsakomybės už žalą ar nelaimingus atsitikimus, atsiradusius dėl netinkamo naudojimo, jėgos 

panaudojimo, modifikacijų ir šių saugos instrukcijų nesilaikymo.

Prieš pirmąjį naudojimą
•	 Prieš naudodami gaminį pirmą kartą, nuvalykite jį šiltu vandeniu ir švelniu muilu. 

Neprivaloma (jei reikia):
•	 Prieš naudojimą surinkite atskiras gaminio sudedamąsias dalis. 

Masturbatorių naudojimas
1. Jei taikoma, nuimkite dangtelį nuo gaminio angos.
2. �Užtepkite pakankamai lubrikanto ant įvorės ir gaminio angos bei varpos.	

Svarbu: rekomenduojama naudoti vandens pagrindo lubrikantą.
3. Į gaminį įkiškite savo erekcijos varpą.
4. �Judinkite gaminį aukštyn ir žemyn, kad stimuliuotumėte varpą vidine struktūra.	

Svarbu: Kad padidintumėte varpos trintį, įvorę galite laikyti stipriau. Tai sumažina vidinį skersmenį.
5. Lėtai nuimkite gaminį nuo varpos.

Neprivaloma (kai tinka):
•	 Kai kurie masturbatoriai gali būti naudojami iš abiejų pusių ir turi dvi angas, pro kurias galite įsiskverbti.
•	 Kai kurie masturbatoriai turi pompos rutuliuką. Paspauskite pompos rutuliuką, jei reikia, kelis kartus, kad 

padidintumėte varpos trintį. Įvorė pripumpuojama ir masturbuoklio vidinis skersmuo sumažėja.
•	 Norėdami padidinti gaminio viduje esantį vakuumą, pirštu iš dalies arba visiškai uždarykite kitame gaminio gale 

esančią angą arba pasukite kitame gaminio gale esantį dangtelį.
•	 Kai kurie masturbatoriai turi siurbtuką, kuriuo gaminį galima pritvirtinti prie lygaus, švaraus ir sauso paviršiaus. 

Atsargiai nuimkite siurbtuką nuo paviršiaus.

Priežiūros instrukcijos
Išvalykite gaminį po kiekvieno naudojimo. Elkitės taip:
1. Jei taikoma, nuimkite įvorę nuo korpuso.
2. Gali būti, kad norėsite apversti įvorę į kitą pusę.
3. Paviršių išmuilinkite švelniu muilu.
4. Nuplaukite paviršių šiltu vandeniu.
5. Nusausinkite paviršių nepūkuotu rankšluosčiu.
6. Jei reikia, dezinfekuokite paviršių ir dar kartą jį nusausinkite.
7. Jei reikia, grąžinkite įvorę į pradinę padėtį ir pakartokite 4-6 veiksmus.
8. Jei reikia, nuvalykite kitas gaminio sudedamąsias dalis.
•	 Kad apsaugotumėte ir išsaugotumėte jautrų rankovės paviršių, po džiovinimo užtepkite priežiūros miltelių.
•	 Gaminį laikykite švarioje, vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje. Drėgmė gali pažeisti baterijas ir variklį. Venkite tiesioginių 

saulės spindulių.
•	 Kad išvengtumėte cheminių reakcijų, gaminį laikykite atskirai, o ne kartu su kitais gaminiais, pagamintais iš 

skirtingų medžiagų.

Šalinimo informacija / Jūsų indėlis į aplinkos apsaugą
Senus gaminius ir pakuotes utilizuokite vadovaudamiesi savo šalies teisės aktais. Atskirkite pakuotę pagal medžiagą 
ir išmeskite ją kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Neelektroninius gaminius galima tiesiog išmesti į likusių atliekų 
konteinerį.

PT  Informações para o cliente
Guarde todas estas informações para uma utilização segura e correcta. Guarde também a embalagem 
do produto, uma vez que contém instruções de funcionamento e informações sobre o produto. Para mais 
informações, digitalize o código QR na embalagem.

Instruções gerais de segurança 
•	 Manter fora do alcance das crianças, uma vez que as peças pequenas podem ser engolidas.
•	 Utilize o produto apenas se estiver em boas condições físicas. 
•	 Não utilizar o produto com outras pessoas contra a sua vontade. Utilizar apenas com o consentimento das 

pessoas envolvidas. 
•	 Utilizar o produto de forma segura para evitar lesões. Utilizar por sua conta e risco. 
•	 Deve consultar um médico antes de utilizar o produto se tiver algum problema de saúde ou preocupação.
•	 Não utilizar o produto em pele doente ou irritada. 
•	 Interromper imediatamente a utilização se ocorrer uma irritação cutânea desagradável ou desconforto físico. 

Consultar um médico se os sintomas persistirem.
•	 Para evitar doenças e infecções, não transmitir o produto a terceiros. 
•	 Ler atentamente as informações contidas na embalagem do produto para evitar reacções alérgicas (por exemplo, 

ao látex). 
•	 Não utilizar o produto se este estiver manifestamente avariado, sobreaquecido ou apresentar defeitos visíveis. 
•	 Não congelar ou aquecer o produto. 
•	 O produto não é adequado para uso comercial. 
•	 Não insuflar os produtos insufláveis para além do diâmetro indicado na embalagem. 
•	 O produto não é adequado para utilização médica. 
•	 Não se aceita qualquer responsabilidade por danos ou acidentes causados por uma utilização incorrecta, pelo 

uso da força, por modificações e pelo incumprimento destas instruções de segurança.

Antes da primeira utilização
•	 Limpe o produto com água morna e sabão neutro antes de o utilizar pela primeira vez. 

Opcional (quando relevante):
•	 Montar os componentes individuais do produto antes da utilização. 

Utilização de masturbadores
1. Se aplicável, retirar a tampa da abertura do produto.
2. �Aplique lubrificante suficiente na manga e na abertura do produto, bem como no pénis.	

Importante: Recomenda-se a utilização de lubrificante à base de água.
3. Introduzir o pénis ereto no produto.
4. �Mova o produto para cima e para baixo para estimular o seu pénis com a estrutura interna.	

Importante: Pode querer segurar a manga com mais força para aumentar a fricção no seu pénis. Isto 
diminui o diâmetro interior.

5. Retire lentamente o produto do seu pénis.

Opcional (quando relevante):
•	 Alguns masturbadores podem ser utilizados em ambos os lados e têm duas aberturas que permitem a 

penetração.
•	 Alguns masturbadores têm uma bola de bombear. Pressione a bola da bomba, repetidamente se necessário, 

para aumentar a fricção no seu pénis. A manga é insuflada e o diâmetro interior do masturbador diminui.
•	 Para aumentar o vácuo no interior do produto, fechar parcial ou totalmente a abertura na outra extremidade do 

produto com o dedo ou rodar a tampa na outra extremidade do produto.
•	 Alguns masturbadores têm uma ventosa que permite fixar o produto a uma superfície lisa, limpa e seca. Retirar 

cuidadosamente a ventosa da superfície.

Instruções de manutenção
Limpar o produto após cada utilização. Proceder da seguinte forma:
1. Se aplicável, retire a manga da caixa.
2. Pode ser necessário virar a manga do avesso.
3. Ensaboe a superfície com sabão neutro.
4. Enxaguar a superfície com água morna.
5. Secar a superfície com uma toalha que não largue pêlos.
6. Se necessário, desinfetar a superfície e secá-la novamente.
7. �Se necessário, volte a colocar a manga na sua posição inicial e repita os passos 4 a 6.
8. Se necessário, limpar os outros componentes do produto.
•	 Para proteger e preservar a superfície sensível da manga, aplique um pó de conservação após a secagem.
•	 Mantenha o produto num local limpo, fresco e seco. A humidade pode danificar as pilhas e o motor. Evitar a 

luz solar direta.
•	 Para evitar reacções químicas, guarde o produto separadamente e não em conjunto com outros produtos feitos 

de materiais diferentes.

Informações sobre a eliminação / A sua contribuição para a proteção do ambiente
Eliminar os produtos e embalagens usados de acordo com a legislação nacional. Separe as embalagens de 
acordo com o material e deite-as fora juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Os produtos não electrónicos podem ser 
simplesmente eliminados no contentor de resíduos.

RO  Informații pentru clienți
Păstrați toate aceste informații pentru o utilizare sigură și corectă. De asemenea, păstrați ambalajul 
produsului, deoarece acesta conține instrucțiuni de utilizare și informații despre produs. Pentru mai multe 
informații, scanați codul QR de pe ambalaj.

Instrucțiuni generale de siguranță 
•	 Țineți-l la îndemâna copiilor, deoarece piesele mici pot fi înghițite.
•	 Utilizați produsul numai dacă aveți o condiție fizică bună. 
•	 Nu utilizați produsul împreună cu alte persoane împotriva voinței acestora. Utilizați-l numai cu acordul 

persoanelor implicate. 
•	 Utilizați produsul în condiții de siguranță pentru a evita rănirea. Folosiți pe propriul risc. 
•	 Un medic trebuie consultat înainte de a utiliza produsul dacă o persoană are probleme de sănătate sau 

preocupări.
•	 Nu utilizați produsul pe pielea bolnavă sau iritată. 
•	 Întrerupeți imediat utilizarea în cazul în care apar iritații neplăcute ale pielii sau disconfort fizic. Consultați un 

medic în cazul în care simptomele persistă.
•	 Pentru a evita îmbolnăvirile și infecțiile, nu transmiteți produsul unor terțe persoane. 
•	 Citiți cu atenție informațiile de pe ambalajul produsului pentru a evita reacțiile alergice (de exemplu, latex). 
•	 Nu utilizați produsul dacă este evident nefuncțional, se supraîncălzește sau prezintă defecte vizibile. 
•	 Nu congelați și nu încălziți produsul. 
•	 Produsul nu este adecvat pentru utilizare comercială. 
•	 Nu umflați produsele gonflabile dincolo de diametrul indicat pe ambalaj. 

•	 Produsul nu este adecvat pentru uz medical. 
•	 Nu poate fi acceptată nicio răspundere pentru daune sau accidente cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare, 

utilizarea forței, modificări și nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni de siguranță.

Înainte de prima utilizare
•	 Curățați produsul cu apă caldă și săpun blând înainte de a-l utiliza pentru prima dată. 

Opțional (atunci când este relevant):
•	 Asamblați componentele individuale ale produsului înainte de utilizare. 

Utilizarea masturbatorilor
1. Dacă este cazul, îndepărtați capacul de la deschiderea produsului.
2. �Aplicați suficient lubrifiant pe manșon și pe deschiderea produsului, precum și pe penis.	

Important: Se recomandă utilizarea unui lubrifiant pe bază de apă.
3. Introduceți penisul erect în produs.
4. �Mișcați produsul în sus și în jos pentru a vă stimula penisul cu ajutorul structurii interioare.	

Important: Este posibil să doriți să țineți manșonul mai strâns pentru a crește frecarea pe penisul 
dumneavoastră. Acest lucru diminuează diametrul interior.

5. Îndepărtați încet produsul de pe penisul dumneavoastră.

Opțional (atunci când este relevant):
•	 Unele masturbatoare pot fi folosite pe ambele părți și au două deschideri prin care puteți pătrunde.
•	 Unele masturbatoare au o bilă de pompare. Apăsați bila de pompare, în mod repetat, dacă este necesar, pentru a 

crește frecarea pe penisul dvs. Manșonul se umflă și diametrul interior al masturbatorului scade.
•	 Pentru a mări vidul din interiorul produsului, închideți parțial sau complet cu degetul deschiderea de la celălalt 

capăt al produsului sau rotiți capacul de la celălalt capăt al produsului.
•	 Unele masturbatoare au o ventuză care vă permite să fixați produsul pe o suprafață netedă, curată și uscată. 

Desprindeți cu grijă ventuza de pe suprafață.

Instrucțiuni de îngrijire
Curățați produsul după fiecare utilizare. Procedați după cum urmează:
1. Dacă este cazul, scoateți manșonul din carcasă.
2. Este posibil să doriți să întoarceți manșonul pe dos.
3. Săpuneți suprafața cu săpun blând.
4. Clătiți suprafața cu apă caldă.
5. Uscați suprafața cu un prosop care nu lasă scame.
6. Dacă este necesar, dezinfectați suprafața și uscați-o din nou.
7. �Dacă este necesar, puneți manșonul înapoi în poziția inițială și repetați pașii de la 4 la 6.
8. Dacă este necesar, curățați celelalte componente ale produsului.
•	 Pentru a proteja și conserva suprafața sensibilă a manșonului, aplicați o pudră de îngrijire după uscare.
•	 Păstrați produsul într-un loc curat, răcoros și uscat. Umiditatea poate deteriora bateriile și motorul. Evitați lumina 

directă a soarelui.
•	 Pentru a preveni reacțiile chimice, depozitați produsul separat și nu împreună cu alte produse fabricate din 

materiale diferite.

Informații privind eliminarea / Contribuția dumneavoastră la protecția mediului
Eliminați produsele și ambalajele vechi în conformitate cu legislația națională. Separați ambalajele în funcție de 
material și eliminați-le împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Produsele neelectronice pot fi aruncate pur și simplu în 
coșul de gunoi rezidual.

SK  Informácie pre zákazníkov
Všetky tieto informácie uchovávajte pre bezpečné a správne používanie. Uchovajte si aj obal výrobku, 
pretože obsahuje návod na obsluhu a informácie o výrobku. Ďalšie informácie získate naskenovaním QR 
kódu na obale.

Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny 
•	 Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí, pretože malé časti sa môžu prehltnúť.
•	 Výrobok používajte len vtedy, ak ste v dobrej fyzickej kondícii. 
•	 Nepoužívajte výrobok s inými osobami proti ich vôli. Výrobok používajte len so súhlasom zúčastnených osôb. 
•	 Výrobok používajte bezpečne, aby nedošlo k zraneniu. Výrobok používajte na vlastné riziko. 
•	 Ak má osoba akékoľvek zdravotné problémy alebo obavy, mala by sa pred použitím výrobku poradiť s lekárom.
•	 Výrobok nepoužívajte na chorú alebo podráždenú pokožku. 
•	 Okamžite prerušte používanie, ak sa vyskytne nepríjemné podráždenie pokožky alebo fyzický diskomfort. Ak 

príznaky pretrvávajú, poraďte sa s lekárom.
•	 Aby ste predišli ochoreniu a infekcii, neprenášajte výrobok na tretie osoby. 
•	 Pozorne si prečítajte informácie na obale výrobku, aby ste predišli alergickým reakciám (napr. na latex). 
•	 Výrobok nepoužívajte, ak je zjavne nefunkčný, prehrieva sa alebo má viditeľné chyby. 
•	 Výrobok nezmrazujte ani nezahrievajte. 
•	 Výrobok nie je vhodný na komerčné použitie. 
•	 Nafukovacie výrobky nenafukujte nad priemer uvedený na obale. 
•	 Výrobok nie je vhodný na lekárske použitie. 
•	 Za škody alebo nehody spôsobené nesprávnym používaním, použitím sily, úpravami a nedodržaním týchto 

bezpečnostných pokynov nemožno prevziať žiadnu zodpovednosť.

Pred prvým použitím
•	 Pred prvým použitím výrobok očistite teplou vodou a jemným mydlom. 

Voliteľné (ak je to relevantné):
•	 Pred použitím zostavte jednotlivé komponenty výrobku. 

Používanie masturbátorov
1. V prípade potreby odstráňte uzáver z otvoru výrobku.
2. �Na návlek a otvor výrobku, ako aj na penis naneste dostatočné množstvo lubrikantu.	

Dôležité: Odporúča sa používať lubrikant na báze vody.
3. Vložte svoj vztýčený penis do výrobku.
4. �Pohybujte výrobkom hore a dole, aby ste vnútornou štruktúrou stimulovali svoj penis.	

Dôležité: Možno budete chcieť držať návlek pevnejšie, aby ste zvýšili trenie vášho penisu. Tým sa zmenší 
vnútorný priemer.

5. Pomaly odstraňujte výrobok z vášho penisu.

Voliteľné (ak je to relevantné):
•	 Niektoré masturbátory sa dajú použiť na oboch stranách a majú dva otvory, ktorými môžete vnikať.
•	 Niektoré masturbátory majú guľôčkovú pumpu. Stlačte pumpovaciu guľôčku, v prípade potreby opakovane, aby 

ste zvýšili trenie na vašom penise. Puzdro sa nafúkne a vnútorný priemer masturbátora sa zmenší.
•	 Ak chcete zvýšiť podtlak vo vnútri výrobku, prstom čiastočne alebo úplne zatvorte otvor na druhom konci výrobku 

alebo otočte uzáver na druhom konci výrobku.
•	 Niektoré masturbátory majú prísavku, ktorá umožňuje pripevniť výrobok na hladký, čistý a suchý povrch. Prísavku 

opatrne oddeľte od povrchu.

Pokyny na starostlivosť
Po každom použití výrobok vyčistite. Postupujte nasledovne:
1. V prípade potreby odstráňte puzdro z krytu.
2. Puzdro môžete obrátiť naruby.
3. Povrch namydlite jemným mydlom.
4. Opláchnite povrch teplou vodou.
5. Povrch osušte uterákom, ktorý nepúšťa vlákna.
6. V prípade potreby povrch vydezinfikujte a opäť osušte.
7. V prípade potreby vráťte puzdro do pôvodnej polohy a zopakujte kroky 4 až 6.
8. V prípade potreby vyčistite ostatné súčasti výrobku.
•	 Na ochranu a zachovanie citlivého povrchu puzdra naneste po vysušení ošetrovací prášok.
•	 Výrobok uchovávajte na čistom, chladnom a suchom mieste. Vlhkosť môže poškodiť batérie a motor. Vyhnite sa 

priamemu slnečnému žiareniu.
•	 Aby ste zabránili chemickým reakciám, výrobok skladujte oddelene a nie spolu s inými výrobkami z rôznych 

materiálov..

Informácie o likvidácii / Váš príspevok k ochrane životného prostredia
Staré výrobky a obaly zlikvidujte v súlade s vnútroštátnymi právnymi predpismi. Obaly rozdeľte podľa materiálu 
a zlikvidujte ich spolu s domovým odpadom. Neelektronické výrobky môžete jednoducho vyhodiť do koša na 
zvyškový odpad.

SL  Informacije za stranke
Vse te informacije shranite za varno in pravilno uporabo. Shranite tudi embalažo izdelka, saj vsebuje navodila 
za uporabo in informacije o izdelku. Za več informacij preberite kodo QR na embalaži.

Splošna varnostna navodila 
•	 Hranite zunaj dosega otrok, saj lahko majhne dele pogoltnejo.
•	 Izdelek uporabljajte le, če ste v dobri fizični kondiciji. 
•	 Izdelka ne uporabljajte skupaj z drugimi osebami proti njihovi volji. Izdelek uporabljajte le s soglasjem vpletenih 

oseb. 
•	 Izdelek uporabljajte varno, da se izognete poškodbam. Uporabljajte izdelek na lastno odgovornost. 
•	 Če ima oseba kakršne koli zdravstvene težave ali pomisleke, se mora pred uporabo izdelka posvetovati z 

zdravnikom.
•	 Izdelka ne uporabljajte na bolni ali razdraženi koži. 
•	 Če se pojavi neprijetno draženje kože ali fizično nelagodje, takoj prenehajte z uporabo. Če simptomi ne izzvenijo, 

se posvetujte z zdravnikom.
•	 Da bi se izognili boleznim in okužbam, izdelka ne prenašajte tretjim osebam. 
•	 Pozorno preberite informacije na embalaži izdelka, da se izognete alergijskim reakcijam (npr. lateks). 
•	 Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če očitno ne deluje, se pregreva ali ima vidne napake. 
•	 Izdelka ne zamrzujte ali segrevajte. 
•	 Izdelek ni primeren za komercialno uporabo. 
•	 Napihljivih izdelkov ne napihujte nad premerom, ki je naveden na embalaži. 
•	 Izdelek ni primeren za uporabo v zdravstvu. 
•	 Za poškodbe ali nesreče, ki so posledica nepravilne uporabe, uporabe sile, sprememb in neupoštevanja teh 

varnostnih navodil, ni mogoče prevzeti nobene odgovornosti.

Pred prvo uporabo
•	 Pred prvo uporabo izdelek očistite s toplo vodo in blagim milom. 

Neobvezno (če je primerno):
•	 Pred uporabo sestavite posamezne sestavne dele izdelka. 

Uporaba masturbatorjev
1. Če je primerno, z odprtine izdelka odstranite pokrovček.
2. �Na tulec in odprtino izdelka ter na penis nanesite zadostno količino maziva.	

Pomembno: Priporoča se uporaba lubrikanta na vodni osnovi.
3. V izdelek vstavite pokončen penis.
4. �Izdelek premikajte navzgor in navzdol, da z notranjo strukturo stimulirate penis.	

Pomembno: Morda boste želeli rokav držati močneje, da povečate trenje na penisu. S tem se zmanjša 
notranji premer.

5. Izdelek počasi odstranite s penisa.

Neobvezno (če je primerno):
•	 Nekateri masturbatorji se lahko uporabljajo na obeh straneh in imajo dve odprtini, skozi kateri lahko prodrete.
•	 Nekateri masturbatorji imajo kroglico za črpanje. Pritisnite kroglico črpalke, po potrebi večkrat, da povečate trenje 

na penisu. Tulec se napihne in notranji premer masturbatorja se zmanjša.
•	 Če želite povečati podtlak v notranjosti izdelka, s prstom delno ali v celoti zaprite odprtino na drugem koncu 

izdelka ali obrnite pokrovček na drugem koncu izdelka.
•	 Nekateri masturbatorji imajo prisesek, ki omogoča pritrditev izdelka na gladko, čisto in suho površino. Prijemalko 

previdno odstranite s površine.

Navodila za nego
Po vsaki uporabi izdelek očistite. Ravnajte na naslednji način:
1. Če je primerno, odstranite tulec z ohišja.
2. Morda boste želeli obrniti tulec navzven.
3. Površino namastite z blagim milom.
4. Površino sperite s toplo vodo.
5. Osušite površino z brisačo, ki ne pušča vlaken.
6. Po potrebi površino razkužite in jo ponovno posušite.
7. Po potrebi namestite tulec nazaj v prvotni položaj in ponovite korake od 4 do 6.
8. Po potrebi očistite druge sestavne dele izdelka.
•	 Za zaščito in ohranitev občutljive površine tulca po sušenju nanesite negovalni prašek.
•	 Izdelek hranite v čistem, hladnem in suhem prostoru. Vlaga lahko poškoduje baterije in motor. Izogibajte se 

neposredni sončni svetlobi.
•	 Da bi preprečili kemične reakcije, izdelek shranjujte ločeno in ne skupaj z drugimi izdelki iz različnih materialov..

Informacije o odstranjevanju / vaš prispevek k varstvu okolja
Stare izdelke in embalažo odstranite v skladu z nacionalno zakonodajo. Embalažo ločite glede na material in jo 
odvrzite med gospodinjske odpadke. Neelektronske izdelke lahko preprosto odvržete v zabojnik za preostale 
odpadke.

HU  Ügyfél információk
A biztonságos és megfelelő használat érdekében őrizze meg ezeket az információkat. Őrizze meg a termék 
csomagolását is, mivel az tartalmazza a használati utasításokat és a termékre vonatkozó információkat. 
További információkért szkennelje be a csomagoláson található QR-kódot.

Általános biztonsági utasítások 
•	 Gyermekek elől elzárva tartandó, mivel az apró részek lenyelhetők.
•	 Csak akkor használja a terméket, ha jó fizikai állapotban van. 
•	 Ne használja a terméket más emberekkel együtt akaratuk ellenére. Csak az érintettek beleegyezésével használja. 
•	 Használja a terméket biztonságosan a sérülések elkerülése érdekében. Használja saját felelősségére. 
•	 A termék használata előtt orvoshoz kell fordulni, ha valakinek bármilyen egészségügyi problémája vagy aggálya 

van.
•	 Ne használja a terméket beteg vagy irritált bőrön. 
•	 Azonnal hagyja abba a használatát, ha kellemetlen bőrirritáció vagy fizikai kellemetlenség jelentkezik. Ha a 

tünetek továbbra is fennállnak, forduljon orvoshoz.
•	 A betegségek és fertőzések elkerülése érdekében ne adja át a terméket harmadik személyeknek. 
•	 Az allergiás reakciók (pl. latex) elkerülése érdekében olvassa el figyelmesen a termék csomagolásán található 

információkat. 
•	 Ne használja a terméket, ha az nyilvánvalóan nem működik, túlmelegszik vagy látható hibái vannak. 
•	 Ne fagyassza le vagy melegítse fel a terméket. 
•	 A termék nem alkalmas kereskedelmi felhasználásra. 
•	 Ne fújja fel a felfújható terméket a csomagoláson feltüntetett átmérőnél nagyobbra. 
•	 A termék nem alkalmas orvosi használatra. 
•	 Nem vállalható felelősség a nem rendeltetésszerű használatból, erőszakos használatból, módosításokból és a 

jelen biztonsági utasítások be nem tartásából eredő károkért vagy balesetekért.

Első használat előtt
•	 Az első használat előtt tisztítsa meg a terméket meleg vízzel és enyhe szappannal. 

Választható (ha szükséges):
•	 Használat előtt szerelje össze a termék egyes alkatrészeit. 

A maszturbátorok használata
1. Adott esetben távolítsa el a kupakot a termék nyílásáról.
2. �Vigyen fel elegendő síkosítót a hüvelyre és a termék nyílására, valamint a péniszre.	

Fontos: Vízalapú síkosító használata ajánlott.
3. Helyezze merev péniszét a termékbe.
4. �Mozgassa fel és le a terméket, hogy a belső szerkezettel stimulálja a péniszét.	

Fontos: Lehet, hogy a hüvelyt szorosabban kell tartania, hogy növelje a súrlódást a péniszén. Ez csökkenti 
a belső átmérőt.

5. Lassan távolítsa el a terméket a péniszéről.

Választható (ha releváns):
•	 Egyes maszturbátorok mindkét oldalon használhatók, és két nyílással rendelkeznek, amelyekbe behatolhat.
•	 Néhány maszturbátornak van egy pumpagömbje. Nyomja meg a pumpagolyót, szükség esetén többször is, hogy 

növelje a súrlódást a péniszén. A hüvely felfújódik, és a maszturbátor belső átmérője csökken.
•	 A termék belsejében lévő vákuum növeléséhez részben vagy teljesen zárja be a termék másik végén lévő nyílást 

az ujjával, vagy fordítsa el a termék másik végén lévő kupakot.
•	 Egyes maszturbátorok tapadókoronggal rendelkeznek, amely lehetővé teszi, hogy a terméket sima, tiszta és 

száraz felületre rögzítse. Óvatosan oldja le a tapadókorongot a felületről.

Ápolási utasítások
Minden használat után tisztítsa meg a terméket. Az alábbiak szerint járjon el:
1. Adott esetben távolítsa el a hüvelyt a burkolatról.
2. Érdemes kifordítani a hüvelyt.
3. Szappanozza be a felületet enyhe szappannal.
4. Öblítse le a felületet meleg vízzel.
5. Szárítsa meg a felületet egy szöszmentes törülközővel.
6. Szükség esetén fertőtlenítse a felületet, és szárítsa meg újra.
7. �Ha szükséges, helyezze vissza a hüvelyt a kiindulási helyzetébe, és ismételje meg a 4-6. lépést.
8. Ha szükséges, tisztítsa meg a termék többi alkatrészét.
•	 A hüvely érzékeny felületének védelme és megőrzése érdekében szárítás után alkalmazzon ápolóport.
•	 Tartsa a terméket tiszta, hűvös és száraz helyen. A nedvesség károsíthatja az akkumulátorokat és a motort. 

Kerülje a közvetlen napfényt.
•	 A kémiai reakciók elkerülése érdekében a terméket külön tárolja, és ne tárolja más, különböző anyagokból készült 

termékekkel együtt.

Eltávolítási információk / Az Ön hozzájárulása a környezetvédelemhez
A régi termékeket és csomagolásokat a nemzeti jogszabályoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. Válassza szét a 
csomagolást anyag szerint, és a háztartási hulladékkal együtt dobja ki. A nem elektronikus termékeket egyszerűen a 
maradék hulladékgyűjtőbe lehet dobni.

*	Gilt nur für elektrisch 	
betriebene Artikel. /	
Only applies to electronically 	
operated products.

* * *

Raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti. 	
Controlla le linee guida del 	
tuo comune.
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